
2003/04 
Largest Employers

of the
Portland/Vancouver

Metropolitan Area

$30.00 Retail
$15.00 Alliance Members



Copyright ©2003 Portland Business Alliance.  All rights reserved. No part of this
publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or
mechanical, including a photocopy, recording or any information retrieval system, without
permission in writing form the Portland Business Alliance.

2003-2004

LARGEST EMPLOYERS

OF THE

PORTLAND/VANCOUVER

METROPOLITAN AREA

(includes the cities of Portland, Beaverton, Gresham, Hillsboro, Lake Oswego, St. Helens,
McMinnville, Vancouver,WA, and more)

520 SW Yamhill St, Suite 1000
Portland, OR  97204
Phone: 503-224-8684
Fax: 503-323-9186
Web:   www.portlandalliance.com   



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction ……………………………………………………………………………ii

About the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area ……………………………………ii

Largest Employers (Ranked by Number of Employers) ……………………………….1

Alphabetical Index ……………………………………………………………………. 46

Categorical Index ………………………………………………………………………49

Directory Update Form ……………………………………………………………….. 52



ii • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

INTRODUCTION
The Largest Employers of the

Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area directory
is published annually by the Portland Business
Alliance.  Information in the directory covers
Clackamas, Multnomah, Washington, and
Yamhill counties in the state of Oregon and Clark
county in the state of Washington.  The directory
includes some 350 companies with 200 or more
employees.  A few specialized public sector
employers whose services are primarily user funded
are also included.

The companies in this directory are listed
by total number of employees.  For some
employers, such as hospitals, colleges and retailers,
part-time employment often comprises a large

percentage of the total work force.  For the colleges
listed, however, part-time student employment is
not incorporated into the employee count.
Information regarding headquarters, year
established and Internet addresses is listed only for
those companies who made it available.

Data for this directory was gathered via
direct mail survey December- January 2003 and
followed up with phone interviews in the Spring of
2003.  The information was gathered and
compiled to ensure maximum accuracy; however,
the publisher does not guarantee the accuracy of all
information in this directory, and no responsibility
is therefore assumed.

About the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

Located at the confluence of the Columbia and Willamette Rivers, the Portland/Vancouver Primary Metropolitan
Statistical Area (PMSA) covers 5,103 square miles and comprises six counties: Clackamas, Columbia, Multnomah,
Washington and Yamhill counties in Oregon and Clark county in Washington.  It has a population of 1.9 million with a
median age of 36.5.  The area supports 760,500 households and the median disposable household income is $43,014.

The Portland/Vancouver metropolitan area is home to more than 51,000 businesses.  Of those, about 2,400 are classified
as headquarters firms.  Five companies included on Fortune magazine’s list of the 1000 largest corporations in the
United States have world headquarters in the Portland metropolitan area:

Hollywood Entertainment  --------  # 901
Louisiana-Pacific Corp  -----------  # 616
Nike, Inc.  ---------------------------  # 204
Precision Castparts  ----------------  # 624
Tektronix, Inc.  ---------------------  # 966
                  Source: Fortune.com  Top 1000 list



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 1

14,890
employees

13,496
employees

11,400

employees

10,500
employees

8,000

employees

7,972

employees

6,000
employees

5,742
employees

Intel Corporation 

Ray Guenther, Vice President,
Oregon Site Manager

5200 NE Elam Young Parkway
Hillsboro, OR 97124
Phone: (503) 696-8080
Fax: (503) 264-1823
Web: intel.com
Headquarters: Santa Clara, CA
Established: 1976
Manufactures microcomputer components,
modules & systems

Providence Health System 

Rick Cagen, Chief Executive
Portland Service Area

1235 NE 47th St., #299
Portland, OR 97213
Phone: (503) 215-4860
Fax: (503) 215-4703
Web: providence.org
Headquarters: Seattle, WA
Established: 1856
Health care & health insurance

Oregon Health & Science
University 

Dr. Peter O. Kohler, President
3181 SW Sam Jackson Park Road
Portland, OR  97239
Phone: (503) 494-8311
Fax: (503) 494-8935
Web: ohsu.edu
Established: 1887
Colleges & Universities

Fred Meyer Stores 

Darrell Webb, President
PO Box 42121
3800 SE 22nd Ave.
Portland, OR 97242
Phone: (503) 232-8844
Fax: (503) 797-7923
Web: fredmeyer.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1922
Retail merchandising

Kaiser Foundation
Health Plan of the Northwest 

Barbara A. West, Regional President
500 NE Multnomah St., #100
Portland, OR 97232-2031
Phone: (503) 813-2000
Fax: (503) 813-4967
Web: kaiserpermanente.org
Headquarters: Oakland, CA
Established: 1945
Health care

Legacy Health System 

Robert J. Pallari, President & CEO
1919 NW Lovejoy
Portland, OR 97209
Phone: (503) 415-5600
Fax: (503) 415-5025
Web: legacyhealth.org
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1989
Non-profit health care organization

Safeway Inc.

Lyle Waterman, Division President
Oregon & SW Washington

PO Box 523
16300 SE Evelyn St.
Clackamas, OR 97015
Phone: (503) 656-1461
Fax: (503) 657-6341
Web: safeway.com
Headquarters: Pleasanton, CA
Established: 1921
Distribution & sales of retail groceries

NIKE Inc. 

Philip H. Knight, Chairman, CEO &
President

One Bowerman Drive
Beaverton, OR 97005-6453
Phone: (503) 671-6453
Fax: (503) 671-3938
Web: nike.com
Headquarters: Beaverton, OR
Established: 1964
Athletic footwear & apparel



2 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

5,600
employees

4,138
employees

3,813
employees

3,100
employees

3,009

employees

3,000
employees

2,878
employees

2,800
employees

Albertsons Food Centers 

Mike Clawson, Division Vice President
17001 NE San Rafael St.
Portland, OR 97230
Phone: (503) 251-9500
Fax: (503) 251-9541
Web: albertsons.com
Headquarters: Boise, ID
Established: 1959
Retail drug & grocery stores

U.S. Bank 

Joseph Otting, President
PO Box 4412
111 SW Fifth Ave.
Portland, OR 97208-4412
Phone: (503) 872-2657
Fax: (503) 275-4362
Web: usbank.com
Headquarters: Minneapolis, MN
Established: 1891
Financial institution

Wells Fargo 

Allen Johnson, President
Northwest Region

PO Box 3131
1300 SW Fifth Ave.
Portland, OR 97208-3131
Phone: (503) 886-3340
Fax: (503) 225-3162
Web: wellsfargo.com
Established: 1865
Commercial banking services

Regal Cinemas 

Kermit Wilkerson, District Manager
9600 SE 82nd Ave.
Portland, OR  97266
Phone: (503) 777-0789
Web: regalcinemas.com
Headquarters: Knoxville, TN
Movie theatre & concessions

Southwest Washington Medical
Center 

Johseph Kortum, President & CEO
PO Box 1600
400 NE Mother Joseph Place
Vancouver, WA 98668-1600
Phone: (360) 256-2000
Fax: (360) 514-2006
Web: swmedctr.com
Headquarters: Vancouver, WA
Established: 1858
Full-service medical center

McDonald's Corporation 

Tim Anderson, Regional Vice President
10220 NE Points Drive, Suite 3000
Kirkland, WA  98033-7865
Phone: (425) 827-9700
Fax: (503) 624-4105
Web: mcdonalds.com
Headquarters: Oak Brook, IL
Established: 1955
Restaurants

Freightliner LLC 

Rainer Schmueckle, President & CEO
PO Box 3849
4747 N. Channel Ave.
Portland, OR 97208
Phone: (503) 745-8000
Fax: (503) 745-8192
Web: freightliner.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1942
Heavy & medum duty diesel trucks

United Parcel Service 

Richard Merullo, District Manager
6707 N. Basin Ave.
Portland, OR 97217
Phone: (503) 283-6579
Fax: (503) 283-6505
Web: ups.com
Headquarters: Atlanta, Georgia
Established: 1907
Consolidated parcel delivery service



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 3

2,781
employees

2,500

employees

2,500
employees

2,176
employees

2,110
employees

2,000
employees

2,000
employees

2,000
employees

Portland General Electric 

Peggy Fowler, Chairman, CEO &
President

121 SW Salmon
Portland, OR 97204
Phone: (503) 464-8000
Fax: (503) 778-5566
Web: portlandGeneral.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1889
Electric energy service

Bonneville Power Administration
(BPA) 

Stephen J. Wright, CEO
PO Box 3621er
905 NE 11th Ave.
Portland, OR 97208
Phone: (503) 230-3000
Web: bpa.gov
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1937
Utility

Volt Services Group 

Carol Schenk, Regional Vice President
1300 SW 5th Avenue, Suite 2600
Portland, OR  97201
Phone: (503) 243-3000
Fax: (503) 227-4627
Web: volt.com
Headquarters: Orange, California
Established: 1950
Temporary & direct placement services

Regence BlueCross BlueShield of
Oregon 

Richard L. Woolworth, Chairman &
CEO

PO Box 1271
200 SW Market St.
Portland, OR 97207
Phone: (503) 225-5221
Fax: (503) 226-8795
Web: or.regence.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1941
Health, dental, vision, HMO, life
insurance, disability & wellness programs

Precision Castparts Corp. 

Mark Donegan, President & CEO
4650 SW Macadam Ave., #440
Portland, OR 97239
Phone: (503) 417-4800
Web: precast.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1956
Worldwide manufacturer of complex metal
components & products

Home Depot 

Joyce Sneed, District Manager
15115 SW Sequoia Pkwy., #130
Tigard, OR 97224
Phone: (503) 670-9553
Fax: (503) 598-7517
Web: homedepot.com
Headquarters: Atlanta
Established: 1994
Home improvement

Portland Trail Blazers/Oregon Arena
Corporation 

Erin Hubert, Executive Vice President
One Center Court, #200
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: (503) 234-9291
Fax: (503) 236-4906
Web: blazers.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1970
National basketball association Team, operator
of Rose Quarter

Tektronix Inc. 

Richard Wills, President & CEO
PO Box 500
14200 SW Karl Braun Drive
Beaverton, OR 97077
Phone: (503) 627-7111
Fax: (503) 627-7474
Web: tektronix.com
Headquarters: Beaverton, OR
Established: 1946
Designs & manufactures test & measurement
products



4 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

1,907
employees

1,900
employees

1,869
employees

1,857
employees

1,800
employees

1,759
employees

1,700
employees

1,700
employees

Adventist Medical Center 

Deryl Jones, President
10123 SE Market St.
Portland, OR 97216
Phone: (503) 257-2500
Fax: (503) 251-6638
Web: adventisthealthnw.com/portland
Headquarters: Roseville, CA
Established: 1894
Hospital

Hewlett-Packard Co.

Larry Lesley, General Manager
PO Box  8906
18110 SE 34th St.
Vancouver, WA 98668-8906
Phone: (360) 212-8110
Web: hp.com
Headquarters: Palo Alto, CA
Established: 1979
Designs & markets inkjet printers

Hollywood Entertainment 

Mark Wattles, Chief Executive Officer
9275 SW Peyton Lane
Wilsonville, OR 97070-9645
Phone: (503) 570-1600
Fax: (503) 570-1680
Web: hollywoodvideo.com
Headquarters: Wilsonville, OR
Video rental

Standard Insurance Company

Eric E. Parsons, President & CEO
PO Box 711
1100 SW Sixth Ave.
Portland, OR 97207-0711
Phone: (503) 321-7000
Fax: (503) 321-7935
Web: standard.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1906
Employee benefits & individual insurance,
retirement plans

Horizon Air 

Tom Gerharter, Senior VP Operations
8070 NE Airtrans Way
Portland, OR 97218
Phone: (503) 249-4114
Fax: (503) 493-5132
Web: horizonair.com
Headquarters: Seattle, WA
Established: 1981
Airline

PacifiCorp 

Judi Johansen, CEO & President
825 NE Multnomah, #2000
Portland, OR 97232-4111
Phone: (503) 813-5000
Fax: (503) 813-6100
Web: pacificorp.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1910
Electric & energy services

Holland Inc., The 

Tom Mears, President
109 W. 17th St.
Vancouver, WA 98660-2983
Phone: (360) 694-1521 / (503) 283-6052
Fax: (360) 694-9114
Web: burgerville.com
Headquarters: Vancouver, WA
Established: 1926
Burgerville USA, Beaches Restaurants

Nordstrom Inc. 

Tim Gary, Vice-President &
Regional Manager

701 SW Broadway St.
Portland, OR 97205
Phone: (503) 224-6666
Fax: (503) 299-4350
Web: nordstrom.com
Headquarters: Seattle, WA
Clothing, shoes & accessories



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 5

1,700
employees

1,600
employees

1,525
employees

1,507
employees

1,500
employees

1,500
employees

1,500
employees

1,500
employees

Target Stores 

Marsha Brockmeyer, District
Team Leader

7401 SW Washo Court, #100
Tualatin, OR 97062
Phone: (503) 691-1777
Fax: (503) 691-1387
Web: target.com
Headquarters: Minneapolis, MN
Established: 1988
Retail chain

Rite Aid Corporation 

Darrell Micek, Regional Vice President
14625 SW Allen Blvd., Suite 101
Beaverton, OR  97007
Phone: (503)672-9800
Fax: (503) 672-9095
Web: riteaid.com
Headquarters: Harrisburg, PA
Established: 1997
Drug store

Goodwill Industries of the
Columbia Willamette 

Michael M. Miller, President
1943 SE 6th Ave.
Portland, OR 97214-3979
Phone: (503) 238-6100
Fax: (503) 238-1535
Web: meetgoodwill.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1927
Rehabilitation services

Qwest Communications
International, Inc. 

Judy Peppler, President - Oregon
421 SW Oak
Portland, OR 97204-1817
Phone: (503) 242-8270
Fax: (503) 242-5465
Web: qwest.com
Headquarters: Denver, CO
Established: 1876
Telecommunications

McMenamins Pubs & Breweries 

Mike McMenamin, President
1624 NW Glisan St.
Portland, OR 97209
Phone: (503) 223-0109
Fax: (503) 294-0837
Web: mcmenamins.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1974
Microbrewery, pubs, restaurants, hotels,
theaters

Pacific Coast Restaurants Inc.

Al Fleenor, President & CEO
7165 SW Fir Loop, #200
Portland, OR 97223
Phone: (503) 684-2803
Fax: (503) 620-6149
Web: pcrcorporate.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1980
Restaurants

Spirit Mountain Casino 

Bruce Thomas, Chief Executive Officer
PO Box 39 Grand Ronde, OR  97347
27100 SW Salmon River Hwy.
Willamina, OR 97369
Phone: (503) 879-2350/(800) 760-7977
Fax: (503) 879-2486
Web: spirit-mountain.com
Established: 1995
Casino

TriQuint Semiconductor 

Ralph Quincy, President & CEO
2300 NE Brookwood Pkwy.
Hillsboro, OR 97124
Phone: (503) 615-9000
Fax: (503) 615-8900
Web: tqs.com
Headquarters: Hillsboro, OR
Established: 1985
Semiconductor manufacturing



6 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

1,485
employees

1,400
employees

1,350
employees

1,320
employees

1,301
employees

1,300
employees

Boeing Co., The 

Evelyn Anton, Community
Investor/Government Relations

PO Box 20487
Portland, OR 97294
Phone: (503) 661-8321
Fax: (503) 667-8775
Web: boeing.com
Headquarters: Seattle
Established: 1974
Aircraft parts manufacturing

Costco Wholesale

Gary Giacomi, Regional Vice President
4849 NE 138th Ave.
Portland, OR 97230
Phone: (503) 258-3741
Fax: (503) 254-2422
Web: costco.com
Headquarters: Issaquah, WA
Established: 1983
Wholesale membership warehouse

Tuality Healthcare 

Richard Stenson, President & CEO
PO Box 309
335 SE Eighth Ave.
Hillsboro, OR 97123
Phone: (503) 681-1111
Fax: (503) 681-1608
Web: tuality.com
Headquarters: Hillsboro, OR
Established: 1950
Health care

Oregonian, The 

Fred A. Stickel, Publisher
1320 SW Broadway
Portland, OR 97201
Phone: (503) 221-8327
Fax: (503) 294-4177 (advertising)
Web: oregonlive.com (web affiliate)
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1850
Newspaper (daily & Sunday)

Bank of America 

Roger W. Hinshaw, President
Oregon & SW Washington

PO Box 6400
121 SW Morrison St., #1700
Portland, OR 97228-6400
Phone: (503) 275-1429
Fax: (503) 275-1550
Web: bankofamerica.com
Headquarters: Charlotte, NC
Established: 1990
Commercial banking services

Comcast Corporation

Curt Henninger, CEO
9605 SW Nimbus Avenue
Beaverton, OR  97008
Phone: (503) 605-6000
Fax: (503) 605-6226
Web: broadband.att.com
Headquarters: Englewood, CO
Established: 1983
Cable television, broadband Internet service,
residential phone service



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 7

1,300
employees

1,300

employees

1,250
employees

1,200
employees

1,200
employees

1,200

employees

1,200
employees

1,300
employees

Gunderson Inc. 

Tom Sass, President
4350 NW Front Ave.
Portland, OR 97210
Phone: (503) 972-5700
Fax: (503) 972-5986
Web: gundersoninc.com
Headquarters: Lake Oswego, OR
Established: 1985
Railroad freight cars, marine barges

Wacker Siltronic Corporation

James R. Ellis, President & CEO
7200 NW Front Ave.
Portland, OR 97210
Phone: (503) 243-2020
Fax: (503) 219-7539
Web: siltronic.com
Headquarters: Germany
Established: 1978
Manufacture & sale of hyperpure silicon
wafers

Westwind Group
dba Burger King, The 

12555 High Bluff Drive, #120
San Diego, CA 92130
Phone: (800) 555-6314
Fax: (858) 481-6471
Web: burgerking.com
Headquarters: San Diego, CA
Established: 1970
Burger King restaurants

Delta Air Lines Inc. 

David C. Zielke, District Sales Manager
One Centerpointe Dr., #170
Lake Oswego, OR 97035
Phone: (503) 968-8908/(800) 221-1212
Fax: (503) 620-8045
Web: delta-air.com
Headquarters: Atlanta, GA
Established: 1980
Airline

Farmers Insurance Company of
Oregon 

Will Brauer, Vice President,
Service Center

PO Box 23503
13333 SW 68th Parkway
Portland, OR 97223
Phone: (503) 443-6200
Fax: (503) 443-6240
Web: farmers.com
Headquarters: Los Angeles
Established: 1970
Insurance

Meier & Frank Co. 

Mike Raabe, Downtown Store Manager
PO Box 5157
621 SW Fifth Ave.
Portland, OR 97208-5157
Phone: (503) 223-0512
Fax: (503) 241-3052
Web: meierandfrank.com
Headquarters: St. Louis, MO
Established: 1857
Retail apparel, accessories, home merchandising

Nature's Northwest/Wild Oats
Markets 

Andy Weis, Director of Operations
3008 SE Division St.
Portland, OR 97202-1451
Phone: (503) 234-3008
Fax: (503) 238-1381
Web: wildoats.com
Headquarters: Boulder, CO
Established: 1969
Retailer of natural foods, vitamins & minerals,
cosmetics

Shari's Management Corporation

Larry Curtis, President & CEO
8205 SW Creekside Place, #D
Beaverton, OR 97008-7112
Phone: (503) 605-4299
Fax: (503) 605-4294
Web: sharis.com
Headquarters: Beaverton, OR
Established: 1978
Restaurant chain



8 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

1,200
employees

1,153
employees

1,100
employees

1,100

employees

1,100
employees

1,100
employees

1,075
employees

1,100
employees

Xerox Office Printing Business

Gerry Perkel, President
26600 SW Parkway
Wilsonville, OR 97070
Phone: (503) 685-4294
Fax: (503) 685-4017
Web: xerox.com
Headquarters: Rochester, NY
Established: 2000
Manufactures laser printers

Sears, Roebuck & Co. 

Helena Lulay, Clackamas Store
Manager

11800 SE 82nd Ave.
Portland, OR 97266
Phone: (503) 786-5200
Fax: (503) 786-5253
Web: sears.com
Headquarters: Chicago, IL
Established: 1981
Retail department store

Georgia-Pacific Corporation 

Ted Sapoznik, Senior Vice President
349 NW 7th Ave.
Camas, WA 98607-2042
Phone: (360) 817-4666
Fax: (360) 817-4560
Web: gp.com
Headquarters: Atlanta, GA
Established: 1883
Paper products, packaging

Household Credit Card Services

Harsh Arora, Managing Director
12477 SW 69th Ave
Tigard, OR 97223
Phone: (503) 245-5595
Fax: (503) 432-3880
Web: household.com
Headquarters: Salinas, California
Established: 1982

Les Schwab Tire Centers

Lee Oglesbee, District Manager
917 NE Minnehaha St.
Vancouver, WA 98665
Phone: (360) 693-4170
Fax: (360) 696-3646
Web: lesschwab.com
Headquarters: Prinville, OR
Established: 1952
Tires, brakes, alignments, shocks

LiveBridge Inc. 

R. Patrick Hanlon, President & CEO
7303 SE Lake Road
Portland, OR  97267
Phone: (503) 652-6000
Fax: (503) 653-3994
Web: livebridge.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Customer service company

Portland Habilitation Center Inc.

John Murphy, President
5312 NE 148th Ave.
Portland, OR 97230-3438
Phone: (503) 261-1266
Fax: (503) 256-8665
Web: phcnw.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1951
Laser cartridge refurbishing, industrial sub-
contracting, mailing services, janitorial,
collating, clerical, landscaping, nursery,
vocational training for adults with disabilities,
residential property mgmt

Greenbrier Companies, Inc. 

William Furman, Chief Executive Officer
1 Centerpointe Drive, Suite 200
Lake Oswego, OR 97035
Phone: 503-684-7000
Fax: 503-684-7553
Web:  gbrx.com
Headquarters: Lake Oswego, OR
Supplier of transportation equipment to
railroad industry



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 9

1,000
employees

1,000
employees

1,000
employees

1,000
employees

1,000
employees

1,000
employees

1,000
employees

999
employees

24 Hour Fitness 

Steve Block, President,
Pacific Northwest Division

1202 NW Irving St.
Portland, OR 97209
Phone: (503) 219-6300
Fax: (503) 222-6534
Web: 24hourfitness.com
Headquarters: Carlsbad, CA
Established: 1983
Health club, fitness, aerobics

Adidas-Salomon 

Ross McMullin, President & CEO,
Adidas America Inc.

5055 N Greeley Avenue
Portland, OR 97217
Phone: (971) 234-2300
Fax: (503) 972-2450
Web: adidas.com
Headquarters: Herzogenaurach,

Germany
Established: 1988
Wholesale of apparel & footwear

InFocus Corp. 

John V. Harker, Chairman, President &
CEO

27700 B SW Parkway Ave.
Wilsonville, OR 97070-9215
Phone: (503) 685-8888/(800) 294-6400
Fax: (503) 685-8887
Web: infocus.com
Headquarters: Wilsonville, OR
Established: 1986
Data/video projection systems

Maxim Integrated Products Inc.

Kent Mazzia, Managing Director
14320 SW Jenkins Rd.
Beaverton, OR 97005-1155
Phone: (503) 641-3737
Fax: (503) 644-9929
Headquarters: Sunnyvale, CA
Established: 1984
Designs, develops & manufatures high
performance & high frequency bipolar
silicon integrated circuits

SEH America Inc. 

Isao Iwashita, President & CEO
PO Box 8965
4111 NE 112th Ave.
Vancouver, WA 98668-8965
Phone: (360) 883-7000
Fax: (360) 254-6973
Web: sehamerica.com
Headquarters: Tokyo
Established: 1979
Silicon wafers

St.Vincent de Paul Enterprises

Bennett Johnson, Chief Executive Officer
4950 NE Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
Portland, OR 97211-3363
Phone: (503) 281-1289
Fax: (503) 284-0548
Web: svdp.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1971
Contract manufacturing services, temporary
staffing, security services, digital document
imaging services

Thomason Auto Group 

David Wegner, Chief Executive Officer
One SW Columbia, #1110
Portland, OR 97258-2012
Phone: (503) 248-1800
Fax: (503) 248-1098
Web: thomason.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1976
Auto/truck dealer

NW Natural 

Mark Dodson, President & CEO
220 NW Second Ave.
Portland, OR 97209-3943
Phone: (503) 226-4211
Fax: (503) 220-2584
Web: nwnatural.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1859
Natural gas transportation & distribution



10 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

997
employees

970
employees

950
employees

935

employees

900
employees

900
employees

900
employees

900
employees

R.B. Pamplin Corp 

Dr. Robert B. Pamplin, Jr., President &
CEO

805 SW Broadway, Suite 2400
Portland, OR  97205
Phone: (503) 248-1133
Fax: (503) 248-1175
Web: pamplin.org
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Textile, concrete,communications, retail

Stream International 

Jay Larkin, Site Director
3601 SW Murray Blvd., #200
Beaverton, OR  97005
Phone: (503) 626-2800
Fax: (503) 520-3939
Web: stream.com
Headquarters: Canton, MA
Technical support services

A-dec Inc. 

Ken Austin, President
PO Box  111
2601 Crestview Drive
Newberg, OR 97132
Phone: (503) 538-9471
Fax: (503) 537-2760
Web: a-dec.com
Headquarters: Newberg, OR
Established: 1964
Dental equipment manufacturing

Liberty Northwest Insurance
Corporation 

Tony Ferronato, President & CEO
PO Box 4555
650 NE Holladay, 17th Fl.
Portland, OR 97208-4555
Phone: (503) 239-5800
Fax: (503) 235-9614
Web: libertynorthwest.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1983
Business insurance

AT&T 

Cleve Frazier, Vice-President - Oregon
121 SW Morrison, #300
Portland, OR  97204
Phone: (503) 295-4200
Fax: (503) 295-5017
Web: att.com
Headquarters: New York, NY
Communications Services

Blount Inc., Oregon Cutting
Systems Division 

James Osterman, Group President
PO Box 22127
4909 SE International Way
Portland, OR 97269-2127
Phone: (503) 653-8881
Fax: (503) 653-4201
Web: blount.com
Headquarters: Montgomery, AL
Established: 1947
Saw chains/accessories

IBM 

Richard K. Warren, VP eServer Solutions
Enablement & Senior Location
Executive

15300 SW Koll Parkway
Beaverton, OR 97006-6063
Phone: (503) 578-4320
Fax: (503) 578-5559
Web: ibm.com
Headquarters: Armonk, NY
Established: 1935
Computer manufacturer

Mentor Graphics Corporation

Wally Rhines, CEO & Chairman
8005 SW Boeckman Road
Wilsonville, OR 97070-7777
Phone: (503) 685-7000
Fax: (503) 685-1168
Web: mentor.com
Headquarters: Wilsonville, OR
Established: 1981
Designs, manufactures & distributes electronic
design automation (EDA) & embedded
software design products



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 11

877
employees

875
employees

875
employees

850
employees

850
employees

800
employees

800
employees

800
employees

Wendy’s International Inc. 

Richard C. Coats, Division VP
7591 SW Mohawk St.
Tualatin, OR 97062
Phone: (503) 406-3131
Fax: (503) 691-0841
Web: wendys.com
Headquarters: Dublin, OH
Established: 1977
Fast food franchise

ADP 

Hamid Mirza, Senior Vice President,
Research & Development

2525 SW First Ave.
Portland, OR 97201
Phone: (503) 294-4200
Fax: (503) 221-4050
Web: adp.com
Headquarters: Roseland, NJ
Established: 1949
Turnkey systems & software for vehicle
dealerships; payroll/tax filing services

CNF 

Roy Swackhamer, Chief Information
Officer

PO Box 4845
1717 NW 21st Ave.
Portland, OR 97208
Phone: (503) 450-2000
Fax: (503) 450-3857
Web: cnf.com
Headquarters: Palo Alto, CA
Established: 1929
Transportation service

Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare

Leslie Ford, Chief Executive Officer
PO Box 8459
2130 SW 5th Ave
Portland, OR 97207
Phone: (503) 238-0769
Fax: (503) 973-7711
Web: cascadiabhc.org
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1982
Community mental health services

Wafertech 

Steve Tso, President
5509 NW Parker Street
Camas, WA  98607-9299
Phone: (360)  817-3000
Fax: (360) 8173590
Web: wafertech.com
Headquarters: Camas, WA
Established: 1996
Semiconductor Manufacturing

Hilton Portland & Executive Tower

Brad Hutton, Area Vice President &
General Manager

921 SW Sixth Ave.
Portland, OR 97204
Phone: (503) 226-1611
Fax: (503) 220-2565
Web: hilton.com
Headquarters: Beverly Hills, CA
Established: 1963
Lodging, food, beverages

J.C. Penney Co. 

Robert Romero, District Manager
8900-A NE Vancouver Mall Drive
Vancouver, WA 98662-6421
Phone: (360) 254-1833
Fax: (360) 254-1786
Web: jcpenney.com
Headquarters: Plano, TX
Established: 1902
Department stores

Plaid Pantries Inc. 

W. Chris Girard, CEO
10025 SW Allen Blvd.
Beaverton, OR 97005
Phone: (503) 646-4246
Fax: (503) 646-3071
Web: plaidpantry.com
Headquarters: Beaverton, OR
Established: 1963
Convenience store chain



12 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

800
employees

800
employees

780
employees

780
employees

778
employees

778
employees

775
employees

768
employees

Precision Interconnect, A Tyco
Healthcare Co. 

Victor Petroff, General Manager
10025 SW Freeman Court
Wilsonville, OR  97070-9289
Phone: (503) 685-9300
Fax: (503) 685-9305
Web: precisionint.com
Headquarters: Wilsonville, OR
Established: 1975
Electronic cable design & manufacturing

Willamette Falls Hospital 

Russ Reinhard, President
1500 Division St.
Oregon City, OR 97045-1527
Phone: (503) 656-1631
Fax: (503) 650-6807
Headquarters: Oregon City, OR
Established: 1954
Hospital

G.I. Joe's Inc. 

Norman Daniels, President & CEO
9805 SW Boeckman Road
Wilsonville, OR 97070
Phone: (503) 682-2242
Fax: (503) 682-7200
Web: gijoes.com
Headquarters: Wilsonville, OR
Established: 1952
Sports & auto store

Harder Mechanical Contractors
Inc.

Steve Harder, President
PO Box 5118
2148 NE Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
Portland, OR 97208-5118
Phone: (503) 281-1112
Fax: (503) 287-5284
Web: hardercompanies.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1938
Mechanical contracting

LSI Logic Corporation 

Norm Armour, Vice President & General
Manager, Gresham Operations
23400 NE Glisan Street
Gresham, OR 97030-8411
Phone: (503) 618-4500
Fax: (503) 618-3606
Web: lsilogic.com
Headquarters: Milpitas, CA
Established: 1995
Manufactures & distributes high-end computer
processor chips

YMCA of  Columbia-Willamette

Mark E. Young, President & CEO
9500 SW Barbur Blvd, Suite 200
Portland, OR 97219-5426
Phone: (503) 223-9622
Fax: (503) 223-1247
Web: ymca-portland.org
Established: 1868
Camping, child-care, community development,
health & fitness, youth sports

Hi-School Pharmacy 

Steve Oliva, President
915 W. 11th St.
Vancouver, WA 98660
Phone: (360) 693-5879
Fax: (360) 694-5161
Web: hi-schoolpharmacy.com
Headquarters: Vancouver, WA
Established: 1969
Pharmacy & variety stores

ABM Janitorial Services 

Dick Niswonger, Vice President
1320 NE 63rd Ave.
Portland, OR 97213-4906
Phone: (503) 288-5055
Fax: (503) 288-5064
Web: abm.com
Headquarters: San Francisco, CA
Established: 1925
Janitorial service, window cleaning, carpet
shampooing, floor waxing, marble restoration



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 13

765
employees

750

employees

750
employees

750
employees

747
employees

745
employees

724
employees

710
employees

ODS Health Plans 

Robert G. Gootee, President & CEO
601 SW Second Ave.
Portland, OR 97204-3156
Phone: (503) 228-6554
Fax: (503) 948-5558
Web: odshp.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1955
Statewide quality health insurance, Delta
dental plan for Oregon

K-Mart Discount Stores
(Div.of K-Mart Corp) 

Tony Major, Manager
2711 NE Andresen Rd.
Vancouver, WA 98661-7317
Phone: (360) 892-6920
Fax: (360) 892-0681
Web: kmart.com
Headquarters: Troy, MI
Established: 1962
Retail discount department stores

Ron Tonkin Dealerships 

Ron Tonkin, President & CEO
122 NE 122nd Ave.
Portland, OR 97230
Phone: (503) 255-4100
Fax: (503) 257-2415
Web: tonkin.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1960
Auto dealer, sales & service

Schnitzer Steel Industries Inc.

Robert W. Philip, President & CEO
PO Box 10047
3200 NW Yeon Ave.
Portland, OR 97296-0047
Phone: (503) 224-9900
Fax: (503) 323-2804
Web: schn.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1908
Scrap metal recycling & processing, steel
manufacturing

Town & Country Auto Dealerships 

Rafael Martinez, Chief Executive Officer
27490 SW 95th Avenue
Wilsonville, OR  97070
Phone: (503) 288-5211
Fax: (503) 518-0359
Web: drivehomehappy.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Auto dealership

Vancouver Clinic 

Thomas VanSweringen, Medical Director
700 NE 87th Ave.
Vancouver, WA 98664
Phone: (360) 254-1240
Fax: (360) 256-9216
Web: thevancouverclinic.com
Headquarters: Vancouver, WA
Established: 1936
Multi-specialty healthcare clinic

Credence Systems Corporation

Ed Waner, Senior Vice President
5975 NW Pinefarm Place
Hillsboro, OR 97124-8753
Phone: (503) 466-7500
Fax: (503) 466-7400
Web: credence.com
Headquarters: Fremont, CA
Established: 1991
Manufactures Automatic Test Equipment
(ATE) for testing digital & mixed signal
semiconductors

Pacific University 

Dr. Phil Creighton, President
2043 College Way
Forest Grove, OR 97116
Phone: (503) 357-6151
Fax: (503) 352-2965
Web: pacificu.edu
Headquarters: Forest Grove, OR
Established: 1849
Private liberal arts university



14 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

700
employees

700
employees

700
employees

700
employees

700
employees

700
employees

700
employees

650
employees

Frito-Lay Inc. 

Joe McCarthy, Manufacturing Manager
4808 Fruit Valley Road
Vancouver, WA 98660-1242
Phone: (360) 737-3011
Fax: (360) 694-4676
Web: fritolay.com
Headquarters: Plano, TX
Established: 1972
Corn chips, potato chips, tortilla chips,
cheese-flavored puffs, popcorn, salty snacks

KeyBank, N.A. 

Wes Lawrence, President,
Oregon & SW Washington

1211 SW Fifth Ave., #300
Portland, OR 97204
Phone: (503) 790-7500
Fax: (503) 790-7503
Web: key.com
Headquarters: Cleveland, OH
Established: 1909
Financial services

Oregon Steel Mills Inc. 

Joe Corvin, President & CEO
PO Box 5368
1000 SW Broadway, #2200
Portland, OR 97228
Phone: (503) 223-9228
Fax: (503) 240-5232
Web: osm.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1928
Steel plate & pipe products

Reser’s Fine Foods Inc. 

Alvin L. Reser, President
PO Box 8
15570 SW Jenkins Road
Beaverton, OR 97075
Phone: (503) 643-6431
Fax: (503) 646-9233
Web: resers.com
Headquarters: Beaverton, OR
Established: 1950
Prepared salads, sausage, pasta, Mexican
foods, refrigerated potatoes, brokered
products

Sapa, Inc. 

Eugene J. D'Iorio, President
PO Box 11263
7933 NE 21st Ave.
Portland, OR 97211
Phone: (503) 972-1404
Fax: (503) 972-1406
Web: sapagroup.com
Headquarters: Stockholm, Sweden
Established: 1964
Aluminum extrusion, anodizing, fabrication,
painting, sheet metal fabrication

Shilo Inns & Resorts 

Mark S. Hemstreet, President
11600 SW Shilo Lane
Portland, OR 97225-5995
Phone: (503) 641-6565
Fax: (503) 644-0868
Web: shiloinns.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1974
Hotels, resorts, restaurants

Unified Western Grocers Inc.

Dirk T. Davis, V.P./President Pacific
Northwest Division
PO Box  22187
6433 SE Lake Road
Milwaukie, OR 97269-2187
Phone: (503) 833-1000
Fax: (503) 833-1008
Web: uwgrocers.com
Headquarters: Commerce, CA
Established: 1915
Wholesale grocery

Burlington Northern Santa Fe
Railroad 

Read Fay, Division Superientendent
1313 W. 11th St.
Vancouver, WA 98660
Phone: (360) 418-6371
Fax: (360) 418-6427
Web: bnsf.com
Headquarters: Ft. Worth, TX
Established: 1911
Railroad



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 15

650
employees

650
employees

647
employees

640
employees

620
employees

600
employees

600
employees

600
employees

Ross Island Sand & Gravel Co.

A. Charles Steinwandel, Executive
Vice President/General Manager

PO Box 82249
4315 SE McLoughlin Blvd.
Portland, OR 97282-0249
Phone: (503) 239-5504
Fax: (503) 235-1350
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1926
Concrete, sand, gravel, crushed rock,
dredging & construction

Verizon Northwest Inc. 

Connie Brinkley, Director of Operations
PO Box 1100
17933 NW Evergreen Parkway
Beaverton, OR 97075-1100
Phone: (503) 629-2411
Fax: (503) 629-9173
Web: verizon.com
Headquarters: Everett, WA
Established: 1888
Provider of telecommunications to private
residences & businesses throughout the
Pacific Northwest

KinderCare Learning Centers

David J. Johnson, Chairman of the
Board & CEO

650 NE Holladay St., #1400
Portland, OR 97232
Phone: (503) 872-1300
Fax: (503) 872-1385
Web: kindercare.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1969
Early childhood educational services & care

Lewis & Clark College 

Dr. Michael J. Mooney, President
0615 SW Palatine Hill Road, MSC 33
Portland, OR 97219
Phone: (503) 768-7680/ (800)444-4111
Fax: (503) 768-7688
Web: lclark.edu
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1867
Higher & professional education

Boise Paper Solutions 

Matt Saxe, Resident Manager
1300 Kaster Rd.
St. Helens, OR 97051-3199
Phone: (503) 397-2900
Fax: (503) 397-9391
Web: bc.com
Headquarters: Boise, ID
Established: 1926
Produces & markets pulp; manufactures paper
products from both virgin & recycled fiber,
uncoated free sheet papers

Bally Total Fitness 

Harry Spencer, Senior area supervisor
9403 SW Nimbus Ave.
Beaverton, OR 97008
Phone: (503) 644-4757
Fax: (503) 646-5346
Web: ballyfitness.com
Headquarters: Chicago
Established: 2000
Health & fitness clubs

Christenson Corporation 

Bob Jesenik, Chief Executive Officer
1631 NW Thurman Street, Suite 200
Portland, OR  97209
Phone: (503) 419-3600
Fax: (503) 419-3333
Web: christensoncorp.com
Headquarters: Portland, Or
Established: 1945
Voice, video, data networks, cabling, telephone
systems, security systems, commercial
electric,high voltage, industrial electric

EC Company 

George Adams, President
PO Box 10286
2121 NW Thurman
Portland, OR  97296-0286
Phone: (503) 224-3511
Fax: (503) 224-0953
Web: e-c-company.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1946
Electrical construction services & Power
generation products sales & service



16 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

600
employees

600
employees

600
employees

600
employees

600
employees

600
employees

590
employees

580
employees

ESCO Corporation 

Steven D. Pratt, Chief Executive Officer
PO Box  10123
1650 NW Naito Parkway, #200
Portland, OR 97296-0123
Phone: (503) 228-2141
Fax: (503) 226-8071
Web: escocorp.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1913
Steel parts manufacturing f'or construction,
mining, forest products & crushing
industries

Kinetics 

Edwin G. O'Kelly, Senior Vice President
26055 SW Canyon Creek Rd.
Wilsonville, OR 97070
Phone: (503) 224-5200
Fax: (503) 224-8521
Web: kineticsgroup.com
Headquarters: Santa Clara, CA
Established: 1949
Plumbing, process piping, heating,
ventilating & air conditioning contractor

McCormick & Schmick
Management Group 

Saed Mohseni, Chief Executive Officer
720 SW Washington St., #550
Portland, OR 97205
Phone: (503) 226-3440
Fax: (503) 228-5074
Web: mccormickandschmicks.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1972
Restaurants, restaurant management

Sitel Corp. 

Rick Dols, Site Director
23175 NW Bennett St.
Hillsboro, OR 97124
Phone: (503) 844-5000
Fax: (503) 844-5064
Web: sitel.com
Headquarters: Omaha, NE
Established: 1999
Customer relationship management

Swift Transportation Co Inc. 

Doug Obray, Terminal Manager
3021 NW Sundial Rd
Troutdale, OR 97060
Phone: (503) 661-3031
Fax: (503) 661-0142
Headquarters: Phoenix, AZ
Long-dististance trucking

Walgreen Drug Stores 

Dale Lane, District Manager
14839 SE 82nd Dr.
Clackamas, OR 97015
Phone: (503) 557-7579
Fax: (503) 557-7712
Web: walgreens.com
Headquarters: Deerfield, IL
Established: 1996
Drug stores

IKON Office Solutions 

Joe Payne, President,
Portland Marketplace

12100 SW Garden Place
Portland, OR 97223
Phone: (503) 620-2800
Fax: (503) 620-8500
Web: ikon.com
Headquarters: Malvern, PA
Established: 1980
Office products: copiers, facsimiles, typewriters,
supplies, digital technology, facilities
management, legal document services,
technology services, business document services

Columbia Sportswear 

Tim Boyle, President & CEO
14375 NW Science Park Drive
Portland, OR 97229-5418
Phone: (503) 985-4000
Web: columbia.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1938
Sportswear, outerwear, footwear



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 17

570

employees

564
employees

560
employees

555
employees

550

employees

550
employees

550

employees

550
employees

Sysco Food Services of
Portland Inc.

Scott A. Sonnemaker, President & CEO
PO Box 527
26250 SW Parkway Center Drive
Wilsonville, OR 97070-0527
Phone: (503) 682-8700
Fax: (503) 682-6641
Web: sysco.com
Headquarters: Houston, TX
Established: 1929
Full line food service distribution

Warn Industries Inc. 

Jon Kreitz, Chief Executive Officer
12900 SE Capps Rd.
Clackamas, OR 97015
Phone: (503) 722-1200
Fax: (503) 722-1411
Web: warn.com
Headquarters: Clackamas, OR
Established: 1964
Automotive parts & accessories

Parr Lumber Co. 

David C. Hamill, Chief Executive
Officer
PO Box 849
5630 NW Five Oaks Drive
Hillsboro, OR 97123-0849
Phone: (503) 614-2500
Fax: (503) 614-0500
Web: parr.com
Headquarters: Hillsboro, OR
Established: 1930
Retail building materials, wholesale
hardware, cabinets, appliances, windows,
doors, power tools

George Fox University 

Dr. H. David Brandt, President
414 N. Meridian St.
Newberg, OR 97132
Phone: (503) 538-8383
Fax: (503) 554-3834
Web: georgefox.edu
Headquarters: Newberg, OR
Established: 1891
Christian university of the liberal arts &
sciences with bachelor's, masters & doctoral
degrees

Northwest Restaurants Inc.
dba KFC 

Sam Sibert, President
17331 135th Ave., NE, #B
Woodinville, WA 98072
Phone: (425) 486-6336
Fax: (425) 486-6676
Web: kfc.com
Headquarters: Louisville, KY
Fast food franchise

Pinkerton Security Services 

E.R. Josh Harris, CPP, Area Manager
15075 SW Koll Parkway, Suite J
Beaverton, OR  97006
Phone: (503) 643-8666
Fax: (503) 643-8946
Web: pinkertons.com
Headquarters: Encino, CA
Established: 1938
Security, courier, investigative services, patrol,
alarm, response

RTM - Portland Inc. 
dba Arby’s

Kelly Cook, District Vice President
5136 SE Woodstock Blvd.
Portland, OR 97206
Phone: (503) 772-9204
Fax: (503) 772-9208
Web: rtmrestaurantgroup.com
Headquarters: Atlanta
Established: 1994
Restaurants (Arby's franchisee)

USF Reddaway Inc. 

Jared McArthur, President & CEO
PO Box 1035
16277 SE 130th Ave.
Clackamas, OR 97015-1035
Phone: (503) 650-1286
Fax: (503) 650-2899
Web: usfreddaway.com
Headquarters: Clackamas, OR
Established: 1919
Trucking



18 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

544
employees

540
employees

531
employees

527employees

525
employees

525
employees

525
employees

513
employees527

OSF International Inc.
dba Old Spaghetti Factory

Chris Dussin, President
0715 SW Bancroft St.
Portland, OR 97201
Phone: (503) 225-0433
Fax: (503) 226-6214
Web: oldspaghettifactory.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1969
Chain of family restaurants

Coldwell Banker/Barbara Sue Seal
Properties 

Gail Fisher, President
7420 SW Bridgeport Rd.
Portland, OR  97224
Phone: (503) 241-5505
Fax: (503) 699-3724
Web: coldwellbankerseal.com
Headquarters: Portland OR
Established: 1983
Residential real estate, investment real
estate, relocation

Lucky Eagle Casino 

John Scherstrom, General Manager
12888 188th Avenue SW
Rochester, WA 98579
Phone: (800) 720-1788
Fax: (360) 273-2366
Web: luckyeagle.com
Headquarters: Rochester, WA
Established: 1995
Casinos

Morrison Child & Family Services

Jay Bloom, President & CEO
830 NE Holladay, Suite 125
Portland, OR  97232
Phone: (503) 233-4356
Fax: (503) 233-4359
Web: morrisoncenter.org
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1947
Comprehensive services for vulnerable
children, youth & their families

Interlogix, Inc. 

Peter Arezzini, Chief Operating Officer
12345 SW Leveton Drive
Tualatin, OR 97062-4052
Phone: (503) 692-4052
Fax: (503) 691-7566
Web: interlogixinc.com
Headquarters: Austin, Texas
Established: 1977
Security & life safety Electonics equipment
manufacturer

Nationwide Insurance 

Robert Menhart, Officer
PO Box 4114
919 NW 19th Ave.
Portland, OR 97228-4114
Phone: (503) 238-4100
Fax: (503) 234-7595
Web: nationwide.com
Headquarters: Columbus, OH
Established: 1958
Insurance sales & service

Timberline Lodge 

Jeff Kohnstamm, President/Area Operator
Timberline Ski Area
Timberline Lodge, OR 97028
Phone: (503) 231-7979
Fax: (503) 622-0710
Web: timberlinelodge.com
Headquarters: Timberline Lodge, OR
Established: 1955
Year-round ski resort

Electro Scientific Industries Inc.

Barry Harmon, President & CEO
13900 NW Science Park Drive
Portland, OR 97229-5497
Phone: (503) 641-4141
Fax: (503) 643-4873
Web: esi.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1953
High Tech manufacturing equipment



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 19

500
employees

500
employees

500
employees

500
employees

500
employees

500
employees

500
employees

500
employees

American Medical Response
(AMR) 

Julie Ferguson, Dir. of Public
Relations/Mktg.

One SE Second Ave.
Portland, OR 97214
Phone: (503) 239-0389
Fax: (503) 235-1365
Web: amr-inc.com
Headquarters: Aurora, CO
Established: 1913
Paramedic, ambulance & wheelchair
transportation, health care equipment &
supplies

AVX Corporation of Vancouver

Drew Miller, Plant Manager
5701 E. Fourth Plain Blvd.
Vancouver, WA 98661
Phone: (360) 696-2840
Fax: (360) 695-5836
Web: avxcorp.com
Headquarters: Myrtle Beach, SC
Established: 1985
Manufactures multi-layered ceramic chip
capacitors

Cascade Steel Rolling Mills 

Kurt Zetzsche, President
PO Box 687
3200 N. Highway 99W
McMinnville, OR 97128
Phone: (503) 472-4181
Fax: (503) 434-5739
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1968
Steel manufacturing

Godfather's Pizza 

Ken Denfeld, President
1905 NW 169th Place
Beaverton, OR 97006-7303
Phone: (503) 531-7200
Fax: (503) 531-0153
Web: godfathers.com
Headquarters: Omaha, NE
Established: 1973
PizzaRestaurant

Hannah Dealerships, Dick 

Richard Hannah, President
3321 NE Auto Mall Drive
Vancouver, WA 98668
Phone: (360) 256-5000
Fax: (360) 896-6334
Web: dickhannah.com
Headquarters: Vancouver, WA
Established: 1965
Car dealership

Lattice Semiconductor Corporation

Cyrus Tsui, Chairman & CEO
5555 NE Moore Ct.
Hillsboro, OR 97124-6421
Phone: (503) 268-8000
Fax: (503) 268-8347
Web: latticesemi.com
Headquarters: Hillsboro, OR
Established: 1983
Electronic equipment & supplies

Mervyn's 

Vikki Finlinson, District Team Leader
9400 SW Washington Square Road
Portland, OR 97223
Phone: (503) 620-8800
Web: mervyns.com
Headquarters: Hayward, CA
Established: 1949
Retail department store

Pollin Hotels & Restaurants LLC
dba Hampton Inn/Sheraton at the
Airport/Tony Roma's

Harold Pollin, Owner
8235 NE Airport Way
Portland, OR 97220
Phone: (503) 249-7601
Fax: (503) 249-7288
Web: sheratonportland.com

   hamptonpdx.com
   tonyromasribs.com

Headquarters: Portland, OR
Hotel & Restaurants



20 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

500
employees

500
employees

500
employees

500
employees

500

employees

500
employees

485
employees

485
employees

Sabroso Co. - Heikes Division

Dwayne Heikes, CEO
PO Box 471
535 N. Fourth Ave.
Cornelius, OR 97113
Phone: (503) 357-7777
Fax: (503) 357-8900
Headquarters: Cornelius, OR
Established: 1976
Fruit processing

Scenic Fruit Co. 

King Bredenkamp, CEO
7510 SE Altman Road
Gresham, OR 97080
Phone: (503) 663-3434
Fax: (503) 663-7095
Web: scenicfruit.com
Headquarters: Gresham, OR
Established: 1931
Berry processing, seven types

Schmidt & Son Co., J. Frank 

J. Frank Schmidt III, President
PO Box 189
9500 SE 327th Ave.
Boring, OR 97009-0189
Phone: (503) 663-4128/(800)825-8202
Fax: (503) 663-2121/(800)238-7537
Web: jfschmidt.com
Headquarters: Boring, OR
Established: 1946
Deciduous shade & flowering trees

Tree of Life & Gourmet Award
Foods Northwest 

Doug Sumpter, Division President
PO Box 919
12601 SR Hwy 212,
Clackamas, OR 97015-0919
Phone: (503) 655-1177
Fax: (503) 650-5551
Web: treeoflife.com
Headquarters: St. Augustine, FL
Wholesale distributor of natural & specialty
food products

United States Bakery
(Franz Bakery) 

Robert Albers, President & CEO
PO Box 14769
340 NE 11th
Portland, OR 97293
Phone: (503) 232-2191
Fax: (503) 234-7036
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1906
Wholesale bakery

University of Portland 

Reverend David T. Tyson,
CSC, President

5000 N. Willamette Blvd.
Portland, OR 97203
Phone: (503) 943-7101
Fax: (503) 943-7401
Web: up.edu
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1901
Private Catholic university

Pendleton Woolen Mills 

C.M. Bishop, III, President
PO Box 3030
220 NW Broadway
Portland, OR 97208-3030
Phone: (503) 226-4801
Fax: (503) 535-5599
Web: pendleton-usa.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1924
Men's & women's sportswear, blankets, fabrics

Powell's Books 

Michael Powell, President
7 NW Ninth
Portland, OR 97209
Phone: (503) 228-4651
Fax: (503) 228-1142
Web: powells.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1971
Bookstores



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 21

473
employees

470
employees

470
employees

465
employees

460
employees

457
employees

450
employees

450
employees

RadiSys Corp. 

Scott Grout, President & CEO
5445 NE Dawson Creek Dr.
Hillsboro, OR 97124
Phone: (503) 615-1100
Fax: (503) 615-1150
Web: radisys.com
Headquarters: Hillsboro, OR
Established: 1987
Embedded computers

Stoel Rives LLP 

Ruth A. Beyer, Managing Partner
900 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 2600
Portland, OR 97204
Phone: (503) 224-3380
Fax: (503) 220-2480
Web: stoel.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1907
Legal services

Weyerhaeuser Company 

Dave Lewis, General Manager
1601 NE 192nd Street
Portland, OR 97230
Phone: (503) 661-6161
Fax: (503) 667-5819
Web: weyerhaeuser.com
Headquarters: Federal Way, Washington
Established: 1900
Corrugated boxes, recycling services, wood
products

Leupold & Stevens, Inc. 

Thomas J. Fruechtel, President
PO Box 688
14400 NW Greenbrier Parkway
Beaverton, OR  97075
Phone: (503) 646-9171
Fax: (503) 526-1455
Web: leupold.com
Headquarters: Beaverton, OR
Established: 1907
Manufactures premium sports optics

Alcatel Submarine Networks 

Frank Frusciante, HR Manager
15540 N. Lombard Street
Portland, OR  97203
Phone: (503) 289-4010
Fax: (503) 240-4244
Web: alcatel.com
Headquarters: Paris, France
Fiberoptic cable & system acessories

Central City Concern 

Richard L. Harris, Executive Director
232 NW 6th Ave.
Portland, OR 97209
Phone: (503) 294-1681
Fax: (503) 294-4321
Web: centralcityconcern.org
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1979
Non-profit agency, housing/chemical
dependency

City Center Parking 

Gregory J. Goodman, President
920 SW 6th Ave. #223
Portland, OR 97204-1207
Phone: (503) 221-1666
Fax: (503) 221-7822
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1955
Parking facilities

Oregon Electric Group 

Glenn Patterson, President
1010 SE 11th Ave.
Portland, OR 97214
Phone: (503) 234-9900
Fax: (503) 234-1001
Web: oregon-electric.com
Established: 1947
Electrical contractor



22 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

450
employees

450
employees

443
employees

430
employees

428
employees

425
employees

425
employees

413
employees

Stimson Lumber Company 

Dan M. Dutton, Chairman & CEO
520 SW Yamhill, #700
Portland, OR 97204-1326
Phone: (503) 222-1676
Fax: (503) 222-2682
Web: stimsonlumber.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1931
Dimension lumber, timbers, export clears,
plywood & hardboard

Viking Industries Inc. 

Jim Meyer, General Manager
18600 NE Wilkes Road
Portland, OR  97230-6995
Phone: (503) 667-6030
Fax: (503) 666-1185
Web: vikingindustries.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1965
Manufactures windows

Timberline Software Corporation

Curtis Peltz, President & CEO
15195 NW Greenbrier Parkway
Beaverton, OR 97006-5701
Phone: (503) 690-6775
Fax: (503) 439-5700
Web: timberline.com
Headquarters: Beaverton, OR
Established: 1971
Develops prepackaged software for the
construction & real estate industries

Safeco Insurance Group 

James H. Perucca, Regional VP
4101 SW Kruse Way
Lake Oswego, OR 97035
Phone: (503) 635-9111
Fax: (503) 697-6676
Web: safeco.com
Headquarters: Seattle
Established: 1923
Insurance

Willamette Dental Management
Corp 

Stephen J. Petruzelli, President & CEO
14025 SW Farmington Road
Beaverton, OR 97005
Phone: (503) 644-6444
Fax: (503) 526-4435
Web: willamettedental.com
Headquarters: Beaverton, OR
Established: 1977
Multi-specialty dental group

Columbia Machine Inc. 

Jerry R. Findley, President & CEO
PO Box 8950
107 Grand Blvd.
Vancouver, WA 98668-8950
Phone: (360) 694-1501
Fax: (360) 690-4578
Web: columbiamachine.com
Headquarters: Vancouver, WA
Established: 1937
Concrete product plant equipment, palletizing
& depalletizing equipment

Reed College 

Colin S. Diver, President
3203 SE Woodstock Blvd.
Portland, OR 97202
Phone: (503) 771-1112
Fax: (503) 777-7769
Web: reed.edu
Established: 1908
Classic education in liberal arts & sciences

Electric Lightwave Inc. 

Dan McCarthy, President & CEO
PO Box 8905
4400 NE 77th Ave.
Vancouver, WA 98668-8905
Phone: (360) 816-3000
Fax: (360) 816-0998
Web: eli.net
Headquarters: Vancouver, WA
Established: 1990
Local & long distance telephone & data
interchange services



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 23

402

employees

400
employees

400

employees

400
employees

400
employees

400
employees

400
employees

400
employees

Eastmoreland Hospital/
Woodland Park Hospital 

Jeffrey Eggbert, CEO
2900 SE Steele St.
Portland, OR 97202
Phone: (503) 234-0411
Fax: (503) 230-2509
Headquarters: Tennessee
Established: 1962
General acute heath care hospital with
rehabilitation unit

Albertina Kerr Centers 

Christopher J. Krenk, President & CEO
424 NE 22nd Ave.
Portland, OR 97232
Phone: (503) 239-8101
Fax: (503) 239-8106
Web: albertinakerr.org
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1907
Community services

Etec Systems Inc. and Applied
Materials Company 

Melissa Ellis, Vice President/General
Manager

21515 Nw Evergreen Pkwy.
Hillsboro, OR 97124
Phone: (503) 439-4000
Fax: (503) 439-4600
Web: etec.com
Headquarters: Hayward, CA
Established: 1984
Laser & e-beam pattern generation for
semiconductors

FEI Company 

Vah A. Sarkissian, President & CEO
7451 NW Evergreen Pkwy.
Hillsboro, OR 97124
Phone: (503) 640-7500
Fax: (503) 640-7509
Web: feic.com
Headquarters: Hillsboro, OR
Established: 1971
Focused electron & ion beam technology

Glacier Northwest Inc. 

Bill Parfitt, Vice President & General
Manager
1050 N. River St.
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: (503) 335-2600
Fax: (503) 331-3701
Web: glaciernw.com
Headquarters: Seattle
Established: 1987
Supplier of ready mix concrete, aggregates &
cement

Hoffman Corporation 

Wayne A. Drinkward, President
805 SW BroadwAY, #2100
Portland, OR 97205
Phone: (503) 221-8811
Fax: (503) 221-8934
Web: hoffmancorp.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1922
General contractor

Huntair Inc. 

David Benson, President
11555 SW Myslony Street
Tualatin, OR  97062-8040
Phone: (503) 639-0113
Fax: (503) 639-1269
Web: huntair.com
Headquarters: Tigard, OR
Established: 1994
Manufactures air handling units & cleanroom
enviromental systems

IDC 

Dick Sheehy, Office Manager
2020 SW 4th Ave., Third Floor
Portland, OR 97201
Phone: (503) 224-6040
Fax: (503) 223-1494
Web: idc.ch2m.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1984
Assists technology-intensive industries with
planning, design, construction management,
equipment installation & facilities services



24 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

400
employees

400
employees

400
employees

400
employees

400
employees

400
employees

400
employees

400
employees

Initial Security 

Kevin Cooley, Branch Manager
3720 SW 141st Ave.,#100
Beaverton, OR 97005
Phone: (503) 626-6444
Fax: (503) 626-4044
Web: initialsecurity.com
Headquarters: San Antonio, TX
Established: 1957
Security services

Intelistaf Healthcare 

Mitch Gillies, Administration
10011 SE Division, #104
Portland, OR 97266
Phone: (503) 252-9776/(800) 234-4776
Fax: (503) 252-1421
Web: intelistaf.com
Headquarters: Oak Brook, IL
Established: 1984
Temporary health care providers

Kraft Foods Manufacturing West
(Nabisco Inc. Bakery) 

Howard Hartman, Plant Manager
PO Box 3496
100 NE Columbia Blvd.
Portland, OR 97208
Phone: (503) 240-7600
Fax: (503) 240-7626
Web: nabisco.com
Headquarters: East Hanover, NJ
Established: 1950
Manufactures cookies & crackers

Leatherman Tool Group Inc. 

Roger Bjorklund, Vice President of
Marketing

PO Box 20595
12106 NE Ainsworth Circle
Portland, OR 97294
Phone: (503) 253-7826
Fax: (503) 253-7830
Web: leatherman.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1983
Cutlery

Monrovia 

Rick Wells, General Manager
13455 SE Lafayette Hwy.
Dayton, OR 97114-8416
Phone: (503) 868-7941
Fax: (503) 868-7352
Web: growzone.com
Headquarters: Azusa, CA
Established: 1984
Container grown plants

Multnomah Greyhound Park 

Christopher Dragone, President &
General Manager

PO Box 9
Fairview, OR 97024
NE 223rd Ave. & Glisan
Wood Village OR 97060
Phone: (503) 667-7700
Fax: (503) 667-4852
Web: multnomahgreyhoundpark.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1933
Parimutuel greyhound racing, special events,
off-track wagering

Portland Clinic LLP, The 

J. Michael Schwab, CEO
800 SW 13th Ave.
Portland, OR 97205
Phone: (503) 221-0161
Fax: (503) 221-4451
Web: theportlandclinic.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1921
Medical outpatient care

Roadway Express 

Michael Johnson, Terminal Manager
6845 N Cutter Circle
Portland, OR 97217
Phone: (503) 286-4002
Fax: (503) 286-6075
Web: roadway.com
Headquarters: Akron, OH
Established: 1930
Trucking



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 25

400
employees

400
employees

400
employees

400employees

399
employees

394
employees

391
employees

390
employees

400

Starplex Corp.

James DeLorretto, President
714 SW 20th Pl.
Portland, OR 97205
Phone: (503) 222-5957
Fax: (503) 222-9553
Web: starplexcms.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1979
Crowd management and security guard
services

United Airlines 

Randy Loveland, General Sales
Manager - Portland

888 SW Fifth Ave., #1450
Portland, OR 97204-8777
Phone: (503) 248-9988
Fax: (503) 248-0550
Web: united.com
Headquarters: Chicago
Established: 1927
Airline

Western Partitions Inc. 

Michael A Roach, President
8300 SW Hunziker St
Tigard, OR 97223
Phone: (503) 620-1600
Fax: (503) 362-5781
Web: westerpartitions.com
Headquarters: Tigard, OR
Established: 1973
Drywall & plastering contrator

Wilshire Financial Services Group

Stephen Glennon, Chief Executive
Officer
14534 SW Millikan Way
Beaverton, OR  97005
Phone: (503) 223-5600/(800) 776-0100
Fax: (503) 223-8799
Web: wfsg.com
Headquarters: Beaverton, OR
Established: 1993
Financial services

Norm Thompson Outfitters Inc.

Rebecca Jewett, President
3188 NW Aloclek Drive
Hillsboro, OR 97124
Phone: (503) 614-4600
Fax: (503) 614-4601
Web: normthompson.com,
solutionscatalog.com, earlywinters.com
Headquarters: Hillsboro, OR
Established: 1949
Men's & women's apparel & outdoor gear,
footwear, gifts, housewares, food, floral, mail
order, retail & outlets

Northwest Packing Co. 

L. Neil Jones, President
PO Box 30
16th St. & Simpson Ave.
Vancouver, WA 98666-0030
Phone: (360) 696-4356
Fax: (360) 696-0050
Headquarters: Vancouver, WA
Established: 1941
Canned fruits, fruit juice, reconstituted pears

Linfield College 

Dr. Vivian A. Bull, President
900 SE Baker St.
McMinnville, OR 97128-6894
Phone: (503) 883-2200
Fax: (503) 883-2215
Web: linfield.edu
Established: 1849
Private college

Bay News Inc. 

Mark G. Mounsey, CEO/Secretary
4285 NW Yeon Ave.
3333 NW 35th Ave.
Portland, OR 97210-1417
Phone: (503) 219-3000
Fax: (503) 241-1877
Established: 1916
Distributes magazines & books



26 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

386
employees

380
employees

375
employees

370employees

370
employees

370
employees

365

employees

362
employees

370

Research Data Systems 

John Stepleton, President
5100 SW Macadam, Suite 500
Portland, OR  97201
Phone: (503) 223-7166
Fax: (503) 223-6760
Web: researchdatasystems.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1994
Market research

Lanphere Enterprises Inc. 

Bob  Lanphere, Chairman
12505 SW Broadway
Portland, OR 97201
Phone: (503) 643-5577
Fax: (503) 526-2106
Web: buybob.com
Headquarters: Beaverton, OR
Established: 1964
Auto dealer

Fiskars Inc./Gerber Legendary
Blades Div. 

Robert Bascom, General Manager
PO Box 23088
14200 SW 72nd Ave.
Portland, OR 97224
Phone: (503) 639-6161
Fax: (503) 620-3446
Web: www.gerberblades.com
Headquarters: Wasau, WI
Established: 1939
Manufactures outdoor recreational
equipment, including sport knives of all
types

Columbia Steel Casting Company

Don Falk, President
PO Box 83095
10425 N. Bloss Avenue
Portland, OR 97283
Phone: (503) 286-0685
Fax: (503) 286-1743
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1901
Steel casting

Integrated Device Technology, Inc.

Jerry Taylor, Chief Executive Officer
3131 NE Brookwood Pkwy.
Hillsboro, OR 97124
Phone: (503) 693-4696
Fax: (503) 681-6376
Web: idt.com
Headquarters: Santa Clara, CA
Established: 1995
Semiconductor manufacturer

Skanska USA Building 

Dan Quatier, President,
Oregon Division

2555 SW 153rd Drive
Po Box 767
Beaverton, OR 97075
Phone: (503) 641-2500
Fax: (503) 643-0646
Web: skanskausa.com
Headquarters: Parsippany, NJ
Established: 1972
Contractor

Mt. Hood Meadows,
Oregon, Ltd. 

Dave Tragethon, Marketing Director
1975 SW First Ave., #M
Portland, OR 97201-5320
Phone: (503) 287-5438
Fax: (503) 227-7693
Web: skihood.com
Headquarters: Mt. Hood, OR
Established: 1967
Ski area, ski training, conferences, meetings

Columbian, The 

Scott Campbell, President & Publisher
PO Box 180
701 W. 8th St.
Vancouver, WA 98666-0180
Phone: (360) 694-3391
Fax: (360) 737-3416
Web: columbian.com
Headquarters: Vancouver, WA
Established: 1890
Daily, Saturday & Sunday newspaper



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 27

351
employees

350
employees

350
employees

350
employees

350
employees

350
employees

350
employees

350
employees

Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt

David Bartz, President
1211 SW 5th Ave, #1600-1900
Portland, OR 97204-1911
Phone: (503) 222-9981
Fax: (503) 796-2900
Web: schwabe.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1892
Legal Services

Bestfoods Baking Co. 

Donald Van Tassle, Director of
Operations

10750 SW Fifth St.
Beaverton, OR 97005-3441
Phone: (503) 643-5541/(800) 241-9404
Fax: (503) 641-4263
Headquarters: Bay Shore, New York
Established: 1965
Bread & rolls

Columbia Empire Farms Inc. 

Floyd I. Aylor, President
PO Box 1
31461 NE Bell Rd. (Sherwood)
Dundee, OR 97115
Phone: (503) 538-2156
Fax: (503) 538-4393
Web: nutworld.com
Headquarters: Sherwood, OR
Established: 1978
Processes salted & roasted hazelnuts; raw,
dry roasted sliced hazelnuts; fruit & fruit
products, candies, preserves, gift packs,
wine, salmon

First Independent Bank 

William Firstenburg, President & CEO
PO Box 8904
1220 Main St.
Vancouver, WA 98668-8904
Phone: (360) 699-4242
Fax: (360) 699-4262
Web: firstindy.com
Headquarters: Vancouver, WA
Bank

Marriott Business Council 

John T. Jenkins, General Manager
1401 SW Naito Parkway
Portland, OR 97201
Phone: (503) 226-7600
Fax: (503) 499-6332
Web: marriott.com
Headquarters: Washington
Established: 1980
Hotel, restaurants, lounges & catering services

Multnomah Athletic Club 

Steve R. Tidrick, General Manager
PO Box 390
1849 SW Salmon St.
Portland, OR 97207
Phone: (503) 223-6251
Fax: (503) 223-8497
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1891
Private athletic club

Puget Plastics Corporation 

Thomas Rice, President
PO Box 300
7440 SW Bonita Rd.
Tigard, OR 97224
Phone: (503) 670-9595
Fax: (503) 691-9524
Web: pugetplastics.com
Headquarters: Tualatin, OR
Established: 1969
Manufactures custom injection molded plastic
components & complex value-added assemblies

Union Pacific Railroad Co. 

Gregg Wright, Manager
5424 SE McLoughlin Blvd.
Portland, OR 97202
Phone: (503) 872-1933
Fax: (503) 872-1900
Web: uprr.com
Headquarters: Omaha, NE
Established: 1863
Rail transportation



28 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

347
employees

338
employees

336
employees

335
employees

employees

327
employees

325
employees

325
employees

330Vesta Corp. 

Douglas M. Fieldhouse, President &
 CEO
309 SW Sixth Avenue, 4th Floor
Portland, OR 97204
Phone: (503) 790-2500
Fax: (503) 790-2525
Web: trustvesta.com
Headquarters: Portland, Oregon
Established: 1995
Telecommunications

Janus Youth Programs Inc. 

Dennis Morrow, Executive Director
707 NE Couch Street
Portland, OR  97232
Phone: (503) 233-6090
Fax: (503) 233-6093
Web: jyp.org
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Residential shelter, runaway youth,
alternative ed. Services

Tualatin Valley Centers 

Mary Monnat, President & CEO
14600 NW Cornell Road
Portland, OR  97229
Phone: (503) 645-3581
Fax: (503) 690-9605
Web: tvcenters.org
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1961
Mental health, addiction services,
prevention

Graphic Arts Center 

David E. Webber, President
2000 NW Wilson St.
Portland, OR 97209
Phone: (503) 224-7777
Fax: (503) 222-0779
Web: gacnw.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1915
Commercial printing, catalogs, annual
reports, advertising literature, books, car
brochures

Portland Teachers Credit Union

Cliff Dias, President & CEO
PO Box 3750
2701 NW Vaughn,  #800
Portland, OR 97208-3750
Phone: (503) 228-7077
Fax: (503) 273-1787
Web: ptcu.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1932
Credit union

Cascade General Inc. 

Frank Foti, Chief Executive Officer
5555 N. Channel Ave.
Portland, OR 97217-7655
Phone: (503) 285-1111
Fax: (503) 247-1462
Web: casgen.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1987
Ship repair yard

Allied Systems Co. 

Howard  Brune, President & CEO
2300 Oregon St.
Sherwood, OR 97140-9769
Phone: (503) 625-2560
Fax: (503) 625-7980
Web: alliedsystems.com
Headquarters: Sherwood, OR
Established: 1976
Engineering & manufacturing of heavy lift &
material handling equipment

Lile Moving & Storage North
American 

Walt Moore, Branch Manager
19480 SW 118th Avenue
Tualatin, OR 97062-8008
Phone: (503) 691-3500
Fax: (503) 691-3599
Web: lile-international.com
Established: 1959
Moving & Storage



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 29

320
employees

320
employees

320
employees

320
employees

320
employees

319
employees

318
employees

316
employees

Griffith Rubber Mills 

Scot Laney, President
2625 NW Industrial Street
PO Box 10066
Portland,OR  97296-0066
Phone: (503) 226-6971
Fax: (503) 226-6976
Web: stanlock.com
Manufactur rubber products

Poorman-Douglas Corp. 

Jeff Baker, President
10300 SW Allen Blvd.
Beaverton, OR 97005
Phone: (503) 350-5800
Fax: (503) 350-5802
Web: poorman-douglas.com
Headquarters: Beaverton, OR
Established: 1968
Data processing & programming

RR Donnelley Norwest, Inc. 

Ron Hinkle, Vice President & Division
 Director

17401 NE Halsey St.
Portland, OR 97230-6099
Phone: (503) 251-3560
Fax: (503) 408-3775
Web: rrdonnelley.com
Headquarters: Chicago
Established: 1969
Telephone directories, software
documentation, software fulfillment services

Shriners Hospital for Children

C. Thomas D'Esmond, Administrator
3101 SW Sam Jackson Park Road
Portland, OR 97201
Phone: (503) 241-5090
Fax: (503) 221-3701
Web: shrinershq.org
Headquarters: Tampa, FL
Established: 1924
Hospitals

Tosoh Quartz 

Roger Wood, Corporate Vice President
14380 NW Science Park Drive
Portland, OR  97229-5419
Phone: (503) 605-5600
Fax: (503) 605-5799
Web: tosohquartz.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1957
Manufactures quartz glassware for the
semiconductor industry for use in the processing
of integrated circuits.

Palace & Double Down Casinos

Pon Akins, Marketing Director
318 Pacific coast hwy.
LaCenter, WA 98629
Phone: (360) 263-2988
Fax: (360) 263-6860
Web: nwcasinos.com
Casino & card room

Sulzer Pumps (US) Inc. 

Cesar Montenegro, President
PO Box 10247
2800 NW Front Ave.
Portland, OR 97210
Phone: (503) 226-5200
Fax: (503) 226-5286
Web: sulzerpumps.com
Headquarters: Winterthur, Switzerland
Established: 1847
Designs, manufactures, sells & services
engineered pumping systems

BJ's Restaurant, Grill & Brewery

Mike Carlson, Regional Manager
12222 SE Stark St.
Portland, OR 97233
Phone: (503) 255-8650
Fax: (503) 255-1786
Web: bjsbrewhouse.com
Established: 1957
Full service, full menu family restaurants



30 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

312
employees

310
employees

310
employees

310
employees

310
employees

304
employees

300
employees

300
employees

Mt. Hood Beverage Co. 

Dick Lytle, President
3601 NW Yeon Ave.
Portland, OR 97210-1315
Phone: (503) 274-9990
Fax: (503) 727-3234
Web: mhboc.com
Established: 1990
Beverages

AAA Oregon/Idaho 

John Porter, President & CEO
600 SW Market St.
Portland, OR 97201
Phone: (503) 222-6795
Fax: (503) 222-6379
Web: aaa.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1905
Automobile association

Aramark Uniform Services 

Don Devore, Northwest Regional Vice
President
PO  Box 10166
1848 NW 23rd
Portland, OR 97296
Phone: (503) 226-6621
Fax: (503) 226-1940
Web: aramark-uniform.com
Headquarters: Burbank, CA
Established: 1985
Uniform services

Portland Art Museum 

John Buchanan, Executive Director
1219 SW Park Avenue
Portland, OR  97205
Phone: (503) 226-2811
Fax: (503) 226-4842
Web: portlandartmuseum.org
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1892
Art museum

Riverplace Associates 

Larry Summerton, Vice President
1750 SW Harbor Way
Portland, OR  97201
Phone: (503) 223-0446
Fax: (503) 223-7439
Web: riverplacehotel.com
Headquarters: Seattle, WA
Established: 1992
Property investment & management

Rasmussen Company, Don 

Greg Rasmussen, CEO
1605 SW Naito Parkway
Portland, OR 97201
Phone: (503) 228-8351
Fax: (503) 223-7577
Web: reallynicecars.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1950
Auto, truck dealer

Beaverton Toyota 

Russ Humberston, President
PO Box 4300
4300 SW Murray Road
Beaverton, OR 97076-4300
Phone: (503) 626-7200
Fax: (503) 626-3197
Web: beavertontoyota.com
Headquarters: Beaverton, OR
Established: 1971
Auto dealer

Blackwell's Delaware Inc.dba
Blackwell's Book Services &
Academic Book Center 

Daniel Halloran, President & CEO
6024 SW Jean Rd., Bldg. G
Lake Oswego, OR  97035
Phone: (503) 684-1140
Fax: (503)639-2481
Web: blackwell.com
Headquarters: Oxford, England
Established: 1975
Academic Library Supply



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 31

300
employees

300
employees

300
employees

300
employees

300
employees

300
employees

300
employees

300
employees

Columbia Distributing 

Edward L. Maletis, President
6840 N. Cutter Circle
Portland, OR 97217-3943
Phone: (503) 289-9600
Fax: (503) 240-8389
Web: columbia-dist.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1935
Miller Brewing Co. beer, wine, natural
beverages

Cyberrep 

Chris Tranquill, VP of Operations
18277 SW Boones Ferry Road
Portland, OR 97224-7600
Phone: (503) 684-2826/(800) 777-9608
Fax: (503) 639-3946
Web: cyberrep.com
Headquarters: Mclean, Virginia
Established: 2000
Outsource call center

First American Title Insurance
Co.

Chuck O'Rourke, President
200 SW Market St.. #250
Portland, OR 97201-5730
Phone: (503) 222-3651
Fax: (503) 790-1805
Web: firstam.com
Headquarters: Santa Ana, California
Established: 1936
Title company

Harland Financial Solutions 

Lois Roberts, General Manager
400 SW Sixth Ave., #200
Portland, OR 97204-1608
Phone: (503) 274-7280/(800) 274-7280
Fax: (503) 274-7284
Web: harlandfs.com
Headquarters: Decatur, GA
Established: 1978
Financial software development

Johnson Controls Battery Group

Bob Harrington, Plant Manager
800 NW 3rd Ave.
Canby, OR 97013-1230
Phone: (503) 266-2051 / (800) 443-6586
Fax: (503) 266-6828
Headquarters: Milwaukee, WI
Established: 1885
Batteries

NACCO Materials Handling Group
Inc. 

Reginald R. Eklund, President
650 NE Holladay St., #1600
Portland, OR 97232
Phone: (503) 721-6000
Fax: (503) 721-6001
Web: N/A
Established: 1929
Materials handling equipment

North American Contract Employee
Services 

Steve Schrock, Branch Manager
7180 SW Fir Loop, Suite 200
Tigard, OR 97223
Phone: (503) 684-1305
Fax: (503) 684-5318
Web: naces.net
Headquarters: Issaquah, WA
Established: 1986
Contract staffing service, permanent placement,
payroll services

Pacific Coast Fruit Co. 

Dave Nemarnik, President
201 NE Second Ave.
Portland, OR 97232
Phone: (503) 234-6411
Fax: (503) 234-0072
Web: pcfruit.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1977
Wholesaler, broker, shipper, manufacturing



32 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

300
employees

300
employees

300
employees

300
employees

300
employees

300
employees

300
employees

300
employees

Pacific Rock Products LLC 

John J. Shaffer, President
8705 NE 117th Ave.
Vancouver, WA 98662
Phone: (360) 254-7770
Fax: (360) 254-0404
Headquarters: Vancouver, WA
Established: 1980
Building materials

Platt 

Harvey Platt, Chief Executive Officer
10605 SW Allen Blvd
Beaverton, OR  97005-4828
Phone: (503) 526-7595
Fax: (503) 526-7596
Web: platt.com
Headquarters: Beaverton, OR
Established: 1953
Electrical, communications products
distributor

Purdy Corporation 

Mike Convey, President
PO Box 83097
13201 N. Lombard St.
Portland, OR 97283-0097
Phone: (503) 286-8217
Fax: (503) 286-5336
Web: purdycorp.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1925
Manufactures paint applicators, brush &
roller

Quest Diagnostics Incorporated

Gail Anderson, Lab Manager
6600 SW Hampton St.
Portland, OR 97223
Phone: (503) 306-1000
Fax: (503) 306-1543
Web: questdiagnostics.com
Headquarters: Teterboro, NJ
Established: 1940
Medical laboratories

Sun Microsystems 

Shahin Khan, Vice-President/
Director of Marketing

8300 SW Creekside Place
Beaverton, OR  97008-7129
Phone: (503) 641-3151
Fax: (503) 520-7724
Web: sun.com
Headquarters: Santa Clara, CA
Established: 1982
High end computer servers - marketing,
benchmarking & sales

TransCore 

Harrison Peddie, VP E-Commerce
Business Development

11000 SW Stratus Street, Suite 100
Portland, OR  97281-3519
Phone: (503) 643-4331
Fax: (503) 526-6443
Web: transcore.com
Headquarters: Hummelstown, PA
Freight information for the trucking industry

United Rentals Inc.-Northwest

Mike Crouch, District Manager
8205 SW Hunziker
Tigard, OR 97223
Phone: (503) 802-1235
Fax: (503) 968-9239
Web: unitedrentals.com
Established: 1983
Rental services

West Linn Paper Co. 

Brian Konen, Mill Manager
PO Box 68
4800 Mill St.
West Linn, OR 97068
Phone: (503) 557-6500
Fax: (503) 557-6610
Web: wlinpco.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1997
Paper manufacturer of coated paper



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 33

298
employees

295
employees

290
employees

285
employees

285
employees

282
employees

280
employees

280
employees

Walsh Construction Co. 

Robert S. Walsh, President
2905 SW First Ave.
Portland, OR 97201
Phone: (503) 222-4375
Fax: (503) 274-7676
Web: walshconstructionco.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1963
General contractor

Cascade Microtech, Inc. 

Eric Strid, Chairman & CEO
2430 NW 206th
Beaverton, OR  97075-1589
Phone: (503) 626-8245
Fax: (503) 601-1002
Web: cascademicrotech.com
Headquarters: Beaverton, OR
Established: 1984
Manufacturers wafer testing equipment

Adams & Gray Home Care 

Anne Norton, Administrator
830 NE Holladay, #200
Portland, OR 97232
Phone: (503) 872-8791
Fax: (503) 872-9721
Web: adamsandgray.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1986
Home care services

Epson Portland Inc. 

Noboru Moriya, President & CEO
3950 NW Aloclek Place
Hillsboro, OR 97124
Phone: (503) 645-1118
Fax: (503) 690-5450
Web: epi.epson.com
Headquarters: Hillsboro, OR
Established: 1985
Computer peripherals

Halton Co., The 

Edward H. Halton Jr., President
PO Box 3377
4421 NE Columbia Blvd.
Portland, OR 97208
Phone: (503) 288-6411
Fax: (503) 281-9458
Web: haltonco.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1956
Distributor of heavy equipment

OECO,  LLC 

Lee Parr, President & CEO
4607 SE International Way
Milwaukie, OR  97222-4619
Phone: (503) 659-5999
Fax: (503) 659-4637
Web: oeco.com
Headquarters: Milwaukie, OR
Established: 1946
Designs & manufactures custom electronic
components for aerospace, defense & medical
industries

David Evans & Associates, Inc.

David Evans, Chief Executive Officer
2100 SW River Parkway
Portland, OR 97201-4820
Phone: (503) 223-6663
Fax: (503) 223-2701
Web: deainc.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1976
Engineers, planners, surveyors, architects &
landscape architects

Integra Telecom 

Dudley Slater, CEO
19545 N.W. Von Neuman Dr.,

 Suite 200
Beaverton, OR  97212
Phone: (503) 748-1000
Fax: (503) 748-1212
Web: integratelecom.com
Headquarters: Beaverton, OR
Established: 1984
Integrated communications provider



34 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

280

employees

277
employees

275
employees

275
employees

270
employees

270
employees

270
employees

265
employees

The Pepsi Bottling Group -
Portland 

Derek Lewis, General Manager
2505 NE Pacific St.
Portland, OR 97232-2332
Phone: (503) 238-7000
Fax: (503) 731-5660
Headquarters: Somers, NY
Established: 1940
Soft drink production, sales, distribution

Made In Oregon 

Samuel T. Naito, President & CEO
13625 NE Jarrett Street
Portland, OR 97230-6099
Phone: (503) 517-4300
Fax: (503) 517-4399
Web: madeinoregon.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1975
Retailer & importer of giftwares,
handicrafts, furniture all made, caught, or
grown in Oregon

Coe Manufacturing Co. 

Allen Knokey, President
PO Box 23366
7930 SW Hunziker Road
Tigard, OR 97281
Phone: (503) 639-3121
Fax: (503) 684-7570
Headquarters: Painesville, OH
Established: 1957
Machinery for lumber, plywood, particle
board

Shearer Companies Inc.
dba Service Master 

Ed Shearer, President
16570 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224
Phone: (503) 624-6148
Fax: (503) 598-9819
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1994
Commercial janitorial service

Milgard Manufacturing Inc. 

George Lorance, General Manager
29600 SW Seely Ave.
Wilsonville, OR 97070
Phone: (503) 682-3270 / (800) 645-4273
Fax: (503) 685-9134
Web: milgard.com
Headquarters: Tacoma, WA
Established: 1978
Windows

Miller Nash LLP 

Thomas C. Sand, Managing Partner
111 SW Fifth ave., #3500
3500 US Bankcorp Tower
Portland, OR 97204-3699
Phone: (503) 224-5858
Fax: (503) 224-0155
Web: millernash.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1873
Attorneys

Streimer Sheet Metal Works, Inc.

Frederick L. Streimer, President
740 N. Knott
Portland, OR 97227-2099
Phone: (503) 288-9393
Established: 1946
Sheet metal contractor for commercial &
industrial customers

Trillium Family Services 

Robert L. Roy, Chief Executive Officer
3415 SE Powell Blvd.
Portland, OR 97202
Phone: (503) 234-9591
Fax: (503) 205-0189
Web: N/A
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Child & family social welfare



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 35

265
employees

262
employees

260
employees

260
employees

260
employees

260
employees

260
employees

259
employees

Zidell Companies, The 

Jay N. Zidell, President
3121 SW Moody Avenue
Portland, OR 97239
Phone: (503) 228-8691
Fax: (503) 228-6750
Web: zidell.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1917
Barge manufacturing, welding fittings
manufacturing

Planar Systems Inc. 

Balaji Krishnamurthy, President & CEO
1195 NW Compton Drive
Beaverton, OR 97006
Phone: (503) 748-1100
Fax: (503) 748-1541
Web: planar.com
Headquarters: Beaverton, OR
Established: 1983
Electronic information displays

Cascade Corporation 

Robert C.  Warren Jr., President & CEO
PO Box 20187
2201 NE 201st St. (Fairview)
Portland, OR 97294-0187
Phone: (503) 669-6300/(800) 227-2233
Fax: (503) 669-6321
Web: cascorp.com
Headquarters: Fairview, OR
Established: 1943
Manufactures materials handling
equipment

Columbia Management Co. 

Jeff B. Curtis, President
PO Box 1350
1300 SW SIXTH AVE.
Portland, OR 97207
Phone: (503) 222-3600
Fax: (503) 226-4067
Web: columbiafunds.com
Headquarters: Portland OR
Established: 1969
Investment advisory services

Consolidated Metco Inc. 

Ed J. Oeltjen, President
PO Box 83201
13940 N. Rivergate Blvd., 97203
Portland, OR 97283-0201
Phone: (503) 286-5741
Fax: (503) 240-5443
Web: conmet.com
Headquarters: Portland, Oregon
Established: 1964
Manufactures aluminum & die castings

Rodda Paint Co. 

Thomas J. Braden, President
12000 SW Garden Place
Portland, OR 97223-8263
Phone: (503) 521-4305
Fax: (503) 521-4400
Web: roddapaint.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1932
Paints, wallpaper, window coverings,
equipment & supplies

Sauer Danfoss 

Michael Skjerning, Director of
Operations

3085 NE Brookwood Parkway
Hillsboro, OR  97124
Phone: (503) 640-8921
Fax: (503) 648-8909
Web: compactcontrols.com
Headquarters: Hillsboro, OR
Established: 1977
Manufactures hydraulic controls

Viasystems Portland, Inc. 

Floyd Sutz, Vice President & General
Manager

9825 SW Sunshine Court, #A
Beaverton, OR 97005
Phone: (503) 644-4808
Fax: (503) 641-9145
Web: viasystems.com
Headquarters: St. Louis, MO
Established: 1987
Contract manufacturing for the electronics
industry



36 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

258

employees

256
employees

254
employees

251
employees

250
employees

250
employees

250
employees

250
employees

Matsushita-Kotobuki Electronics
Industries 

Yoshiki Iwasaki, President
2001 Kotobuki Way
Vancouver, WA 98660-1427
Phone: (360) 695-1338
Fax: (360) 695-3155
Web: N/A
Headquarters: Vancouver, WA
Established: 1986
Fully integrated combination TV/VCRs

Carr Auto Group 

Wallace Preble, Chief Executive Officer
PO Box 4545
Beaverton, OR  97076
Phone: (503) 644-2161
Fax: (503) 520-4105
Web: carrauto.com
Headquarters: Beaverton, OR
Auto dealership

Northwest Pipe Co. 

Brian R. Dunham, CEO
200 Market St., #1800
Portland, OR 97201
Phone: (503) 946-1200
Fax: (503) 240-6615
Web: nwpipe.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1966
Manufactures welded steel pipe, coated &
lined

Oregon Museum of Science &
Industry 

Nancy Stueber, President
1945 SE Water Ave.
Portland, OR 97214
Phone: (503) 797-4000
Fax: (503) 797-4500
Web: omsi.edu
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1944
Museum

Blue Heron Paper Co. 

Mike Siebers, President & CEO
419 Main St.
Oregon City, OR 97045
Phone: (503) 650-4211
Fax: (503) 650-4521
Web: blueheronpaper.com
Headquarters: Oregon City, OR
Established: 1908
Recycled newsprint, high brightness specialty &
bag papers

Del Monte Fresh Produce Inc.

Marvin List, General Manager
9243 N. Rivergate Blvd.
Portland, OR 97203
Phone: (503) 285-0992
Fax: (503) 285-1040
Headquarters: Coral Gables, FL
Established: 2000
Fresh cut produce

Elmer's Breakfast. Lunch. Dinner-
Corporate HQ's 

Bruce Davis, President
P.O. Box 16938
11802 SE Stark
Portland, OR 97292-0928
Phone: (503) 252-1485
Fax: (503) 257-7448
Web: elmers-restaurants.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1960
Restaurants

Familian Northwest Inc. 

Bob Johnson, Chief Executive Officer
PO Box 17098
2250 N. Columbia Blvd.
Portland, OR 97217-0098
Phone: (503) 283-4444
Fax: (503) 283-6139
Web: familiannw.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1969
Wholesale distributor of piping & plumbing
supplies



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 37

250
employees

250
employees

250
employees

250
employees

250
employees

250
employees

250
employees

250
employees

JAE Oregon Inc. 

Masahiko Ohashi, President
PO Box 1106
11555 SW Leveton Dr.
Tualatin, OR 97062
Phone: (503) 692-1333
Fax: (503) 692-4193
Web: jaeoregon.com
Headquarters: Irvine, CA
Established: 1988
Electronic connectors

Linear Technology Corporation

Victor Liang, Plant Manager
4200 NW Pacific Rim Blvd.
Camas, WA 98607-8801
Phone: (360) 834-1900
Fax: (360) 834-1996
Web: linear.com
Headquarters: Milpitas, CA
Established: 1996
Analog integrated circuits

Marsh USA Inc. 

Jennifer G. Arbanas, Head of Office,
Managing Director

111 SW Columbia, #500
Portland, OR 97201-5897
Phone: (503) 248-6400
Fax: (503) 248-6546
Web: marsh.com
Headquarters: New York, New York
Established: 1921
Insurance

Merant 

Gerald Perkel, President & CEO
3445 NW 211th Terrace
Hillsboro, OR 97124
Phone: (503) 645-1150
Fax: (503) 645-4576
Web: merant.com
Headquarters: Hillsboro, OR
Established: 1980
Software

Metro One Telecom Inc. 

Timothy Timmons, President & CEO
1120 Murray Schools Place
Beaverton, OR 97007
Phone: (503) 643-9500
Fax: (503) 643-9600
Web: metroone.com
Headquarters: Beaverton, OR
Telecom Services & Directory Assistance

Micro Systems Engineering Inc.

Bob Erb, Vice President
6024 Jean Road, #B
Lake Oswego, OR 97035-5333
Phone: (503) 635-4016
Fax: (503) 635-9610
Web: biotronik.com
Headquarters: Berlin, Germany
Established: 1979
Manufactures medical devices

Mt. St. Joseph Inc. 

William Sherer, President & CEO
3060 SE Stark St.
Portland, OR 97214
Phone: (503) 535-4700
Fax: (503) 797-6702
Web: mtstjoseph.org
Headquarters: Denver, CO
Established: 1897
Long term care, assisted living, skilled nursing,
rehab

Oak Harbor Freight Lines 

Art Schaff, District Manager
9026 NE 13th Ave
Portland, OR 97211
Phone: (503) 289-1018
Fax: (503) 289-2964
Web: oakh.com
Headquarters: Auburn, WA
Established: 1936
LTL Freight



38 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

250
employees

250
employees

250
employees

250
employees

250
employees

250
employees

246
employees

Peco Inc. 

M. Jackson McChord, President
PO Box 82189
4707 SE 17th Ave.
Portland, OR 97282-0189
Phone: (503) 233-6401
Fax: (503) 233-6407
Web: peco-sunne.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1938
Custom components for aircraft,
temperature controls, die castings,
machining, injection moldings, mechanical
& electrical assembly, clean room assembly

Salvation Army, The 

Captain Kenneth G. Hodder,
Divisional Commander

P.O. Box 8798
1785 NE Sandy Blvd., Portland, 97232
Portland, OR 97208-8798
Phone: (503) 234-0825
Fax: (503) 872-8360
Web: salvationarmyusa.org
Headquarters: Los Angeles
Established: 1886
Religious & charitable services

Shinei USA Inc. 

G.C. Lim, General Manager
PO Box 1718
6220 NW Pinefarm Place
Hillsboro, OR 97124
Phone: (503) 629-6500
Fax: (503) 629-6565
Web: shinei.com.sg
Headquarters: Singapore
Established: 1996
Product design, rapid prototyping, soft tool
& hard tool support, in-house tool & die &
top level OEM electronic & mechanical
assembly

Synetics Solutions, Inc. 

Wendi Martin,
18870 NE Riverside Pkwy
Portland, OR  97230
Phone: (503) 465-6000
Fax: (503) 639-2264
Web: syneticsinc.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 2000
Semiconductor equipment manufacturer

TCM (Temp-Control Mechanical)

Jay Culbertson, Chief Executive Officer
4750 N. Channel Avenue
PO Box 11065
Portland, OR  97211-0065
Phone: (503) 591-1789
Fax: (503) 591-0359
Web: tcmcorp.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1952
Mechanical contracting

Volunteers of America 

Kay Toran, President & CEO
537 SE Alder Street
Portland, OR  97214
Phone: (503) 235-8655
Fax: (503) 235-3863
Web: voar.org
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1897
Parenting & child development, domestic
violence, residential drug & alcohol treatment,
adult daycare

Benson Hotel, The 

Ron Gladney, General Manager
309 SW Broadway
Portland, OR 97205
Phone: (503) 228-2000
Fax: (503) 471-3920
Web: bensonhotel.com
Headquarters: Seattle, WA
Established: 1912
Hotel



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 39

245
employees

245
employees

245
employees

240
employees

240
employees

240
employees

240
employees

239
employees

Jubitz Corporation 

M. Albin (Al) Jubitz Jr. & Frederick D.
Jubitz, Co-Presidents
PO Box 11264
33 NE Middlefield Road
Portland, OR 97217
Phone: (503) 283-1111
Fax: (503) 240-5834
Web: jubitz.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1952
Travel center, fleet fueling services, tire &
retreading service, 24-hour restaurant,
hotel, convenience store, movie theatre

KPMG 

David Dietzler, Vice-President
1211 SW 5th Avenue, Suite 2000
Portland, OR  97204
Phone: (503) 221-6500
Fax: (503) 796-7650
Web: kpmg.com
Accounting firm

North Pacific Group, Inc. 

Jay Ross, President
815 NE Davis St
Portland, OR 97232
Phone: (503) 231-1166
Fax: (503) 238-2646
Web: northpacific.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1948
Lumber & commodities trade

Hasson Company Realtors, The

Michael Hasson, President
15450 Boones Ferry Road
Lake Oswego, OR 97035-3454
Phone: (503) 636-4000
Fax: (503) 699-9499
Web: hasson.com
Headquarters: Lake Oswego, OR
Established: 1983
Residential real estate

Landmark Ford 

James Corliss, President
12000 SW 66th Avenue
Portland, OR  97223
Phone: (503) 639-1131
Fax: (503) 598-8368
Web: landmarkford.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1979
Auto dealership

Washington Mutual Savings Bank

Charlotte Ellis, Vice President &
Regional Manager

851 SW Sixth Ave., #230
Portland, OR 97204
Phone: (503) 238-3547
Fax: (503) 238-3210
Web: wamu.com
Headquarters: Seattle
Established: 1987
Financial products & services

Welch Allyn Protocol 

Hans Stover, President
8500 SW Creekside Place
Beaverton, OR 97008
Phone: (503) 530-7500
Fax: (503) 526-4200
Web: monitoring.welchallyn.com
Headquarters: Skaneateles Falls, NY
Established: 1985
Patient monitoring equipment systems

Fry's Electronics 

George Miranda, Store Manager
29400 SW Town Center Loop W.
Wilsonville, OR 97070
Phone: (503) 570-6000
Fax: (503) 570-6019
Web: frys.com
Headquarters: San Jose, CA
Established: 1992
Consumer electronics, appliances, computers &
related products



40 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

238
employees

235
employees

235
employees

234
employees

232
employees

230
employees

230
employees

230
employees

Boyd Coffee Co. 

Richard D. Boyd/David D. Boyd,
Co-Chief Executive Officers &
President

PO Box 20547
19730 NE Sandy Blvd.
Portland, OR 97294
Phone: (503) 666-4545
Fax: (503) 669-2223
Web: boyds.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1900
Office coffee service, food service sales &
distribution, specialty coffee roaster, food
manufacturing

Associated Administrators 

Gary L. Case, President & CEO
2929 NW 31st Ave.
Portland, OR 97210
Phone: (503) 222-9603
Fax: (503) 727-2324 or (503) 727-7448
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1961
Employee benefit plan administration (all
types)

Bullivant Houser Bailey 

Dianne Dailey, President & Chairman
CEO

888 SW 5th Ave., #300
Portland, OR 97205
Phone: (503) 295-0915
Fax: (503) 295-0915
Web: bullivant.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1938
Legal services

Laidlaw Transit Inc. 

Stewart Hedges, District Manager
6755 NE Columbia Blvd.
Portland, OR 97218
Phone: (503) 284-6466
Fax: (503) 284-6972
Web: laidlaw.com
Headquarters: Walnut Creek, CA
Established: 1974
Bus service

Northwest Regional Educational Lab

Dr. Carol Thomas, CEO
101 SW Main St, Suite 500
Portland, OR  97204
Phone: (503) 275-9500
Fax: (503) 275-0458
Web: nwrel.org
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1966
Educational research, development & training

CH2M Hill Inc. 

Andy Linehan, Vice President,
Portland Area Manager

825 NE Multnomah, #1300
Portland, OR 97232
Phone: (503) 235-5000
Fax: (503) 736-2059
Web: ch2m.com
Headquarters: Denver, CO
Established: 1946
Engineers

Corillian Corp 

Alex Hart, President & CEO
3400 NW John Olsen Place
Hillsboro, OR  97124
Phone: (503) 629-3300
Fax: (503) 629-3821
Web: corillian.com
Headquarters: Hillsboro, OR
Established: 1998
Internet banking software

Graphic Packaging Corporation

Michael Stratton, Director of
Operations

3400 N. Marine Dr.
Portland, OR 97217-0128
Phone: (503) 286-1621
Fax: (503) 240-4624
Web: graphicpkg.com
Headquarters: Golden, CO
Established: 1919
Manufactures paper-based products for food,
health; beauty supplies; industrial & poly
coated board stock flexible packaging



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 41

230
employees

228
employees

227

employees

225
employees

225
employees

220
employees

220
employees

212
employees

Qwest Dex 

Susan Morlan, Director of Sales
Lincoln Center V,
10200 SW Greenburg Road
Portland, OR 97223-5510
Phone: (503) 768-1100/(800) 422-1234
Fax: (503) 452-0302
Web: qwestdex.com
Headquarters: Englewood, CO
Established: 1985
Directory publisher, advertising publisher of
white & yellow pages print & internet

Kuni Automotive 

Greg Goodwin, CEO
111 SW Columbia, #250
Beaverton, OR  97005
Phone: (503) 643-1543
Fax: (503) 626-3518
Web: kuniauto.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Auto dealership

Manheim Services Corp.
dba Portland Auto Auction 

Christopher Head, Auction Manager
3000 N Hayden Island Dr
Portland, OR 97217
Phone: (503) 286-3000
Fax: (503) 286-7073
Web: portaa.com
Headquarters: Atlanta, GA
Auto auction services

Cadence Design Systems 

Michael Bosworth, Vice-President
Oregon

13221 SW 68th Parkway
Portland, OR  97223
Phone: (503) 671-9500
Fax: (503) 671-9501
Web: cadence.com
Headquarters: San Jose, CA
Established: 1988
EDA software products & services

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

Ken Haas, General Manager
2600 NW Lake Road
Camas, WA 98607-8542
Phone: (360) 817-5500
Fax: (360) 817-6000
Web: ul.com
Headquarters: Northbrook, Illinois
Established: 1994
Product safety testing, quality system
registration, EMC services & training

CoorsTek 

Dennis Cavanaugh, General Manager
555 NE 53rd Ave.
Hillsboro, OR 97124
Phone: (503) 648-3183
Fax: (503) 648-1501
Web: coorstek.com
Headquarters: Golden, CO
Established: 1963
Technical & industrial ceramic products for
the pulp & paper & precision industries

Doubletree Hotel - Jantzen Beach

Doug Heaton, General Manager
909 N. Hayden Island Drive
Portland, OR  97217
Phone: (503) 283-4466
Fax: (503) 735-4847
Web: doubletree.com
Established: 1978
Hotels, resorts, restaurants

Suntron 

Scott Shamlin, Senior Vice President &
General Manager

800 N. Brutscher St.
Newberg, OR 97132
Phone: (503) 538-0626
Fax: (503) 538-6610
Web: suntroncorporation.com
Headquarters: Phoenix, Arizona
Established: 1983
Contract manufacturing; SMT & through hole
assembly; cable & mechanical assembly; testing
services, design for manufacturability



42 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

211
employees

208
employees

207
employees

205

employees

201
employees

200
employees

200
employees

200

employees

Christie School 

Lynne Saxton, Executive Director
PO Box 368
2507 Christie Drive
Marylhurst, OR 97036
Phone: (503) 635-3416
Fax: (503) 697-6932
Web: christieschool.org
Headquarters: Marylhurst, OR
Established: 1859
Residential psychiatric health care for
children

Maxim Healthcare Services Inc.

Kim Lindaur, Manager
11300 NE Halsey St
Portland, OR 97220
Phone: (503) 257-6988
Fax: (503) 257-6554
Web: maxhealth.com
Headquarters: Baltamore, MD
Established: 1988
Medical staffing agency

Owens-Illinois 

Lou Broline, Plant Manager
PO Box 20067
9710 NE Glass Plant Rd.
Portland, OR 97294-0067
Phone: (503) 254-7331
Fax: (503) 251-9484
Web: o-I.com
Headquarters: Toledo, OH
Established: 1956
Glass Container Manufacturer

Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of
Oregon

Nat Wilson, Sales Center Manager
10800 SW Avery
Tualatin, OR 97062
Phone: (503) 612-0707
Fax: (503) 612-5403
Established: 1986
Beverages

Bank of the West 

Bill Williamson, Executive Vice President,
NW Region

PO Box 40108
401 SW Fifth Ave.
Portland, OR 97204
Phone: (503) 221-2122
Fax: (503) 225-1751
Web: bankofthewest.com
Headquarters: San Francisco, CA
Established: 1996
Full-Service Bank

Alaska Airlines Inc. 

Roger A. Blair, District Sales Manager
6601 NE 78th Ct., #A-14
Portland, OR 97218-2823
Phone: (503) 249-4075
Fax: (503) 253-6529
Web: alaskaair.com
Headquarters: Seattle
Established: 1979
Airline

Atlas Copco Wagner Inc. 

John Noordwijk, President
PO Box 20307
4424 NE 158th Ave.
Portland, OR 97294-0307
Phone: (503) 255-2863
Fax: (503) 255-7175
Web: atlascopco.com
Headquarters: Stockholm, Sweden
Established: 1958
Underground loading & haulage mining

Azumano Travel /
American Express 

Sho Dozono, President & CEO
320 SW Stark Street, #600
Portland, OR 97204
Phone: (503) 223-6245
Fax: (503) 294-6474
Web: azumano.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1949
Travel Agency



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 43

200
employees

200
employees

200
employees

200
employees

200
employees

200
employees

200
employees

200

employees

Boydstun Metal Works Inc. 

Rob Boydstun, President
9002 N. Sever Court
Portland, OR 97203-6599
Phone: (503) 285-3515
Fax: (503) 286-6599
Established: 1989
Manufactures auto carrier transport carriers

CLEANPAK International 

G. Michael Decker, CEO
11241 SE Highway 212
Clackamas, OR 97015-9160
Phone: (503) 557-4500
Fax: (503) 557-4501
Web: cleanpak.com
Headquarters: Clackamas, OR
Established: 1948
Manufactures, sells & installs cleanroom
facilities for the semiconductor industry

Comsys 

Alison Beck, Branch Manager
10220 SW Greenburg Rd., #301
Portland, OR 97223
Phone: (503) 293-2499
Fax: (503) 293-3898
Web: comsys.com
Headquarters: Houston, TX
Established: 1987
Information Technology Consulting Services

C-Tech Industries 

Andy Gale, President & CEO
4275 NW Pacific Rim Blvd.
Camas, WA 98607
Phone: (360) 833-1600
Fax: (360) 833-9200
Web: c-techindustries.com
Headquarters: Camas, WA
Established: 1969
Manufactures pressure washers & water
cleaning systems

Eastside Plating 

Jim Thibodeau, President
8400 SE 26th Place
Portland, OR  97202-8946
Phone: (503) 654-3774
Fax: (503) 654-6464
Web: eastsideplating.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1941
Plating & painting a wide variety of base
metals

Harris Group 

Ian Townsend, Regional Services
Director

1750 NW Naito Parkway
Portland, OR  97228-5819
Phone: (503) 228-7200
Fax: (503) 228-0422
Web: harrisgroup.com
Established: 1975
Engineering firm

Harsch Investment Properties LLC

Harold J. Schnitzer & Jordan D.
Schnitzer, Chairman & President

1121 SW Salmon
Portland, OR 97205
Phone: (503) 242-2900
Fax: (503) 274-2093
Web: harsch.com
Established: 1950
Real estate developer

Holman Building Services Inc

Joe Allport, NW Regional Manager
2801 SE Ninth
Portland, OR 97202-2508
Phone: (503) 236-2020
Fax: (503) 236-2094
Web: holmanlink.com
Established: 1981
Contract cleaning of office buildings &
manufacturing facilities



44 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

200
employees

200
employees

200
employees

200
employees

200
employees

200
employees

200
employees

200
employees

Integrated Measurement Systems
Inc. 

Keith Barnes, President & CEO
9525 SW Gemini Drive
Beaverton, OR 97008-7149
Phone: (503) 626-7117/(800) 688-7118
Fax: (503) 644-6969
Web: ims.com
Headquarters: Beaverton, OR
Established: 1983
Manufactures systems & software used to
test & verify the performance of complex
electronic circuits

Kinko's, the Copy Center 

Mike Gadberry, Corporate Business
Representative

950 NW 23rd Ave.
Portland, OR 97210
Phone: (888) 339-5869
Fax: (503) 241-5540
Web: kinkos.com
Headquarters: Dallas, TX
Established: 1970
Document solutions

Lumber Products Co. 

Peter Hall, President & CEO
19855 SW 124th Avenue
Tualatin, OR  97062
Phone: (503) 692-3322
Fax: (503) 691-5169
Web: lumberproducts.com
Headquarters: Tualatin, OR
Established: 1938
Wholesale distributor lumber products

nCube 

Michael J. Pohl, President & CEO
1825 NW 167th Place
Beaverton, OR  97006
Phone: (503) 629-5088
Fax: (503) 645-1737
Web: ncube.com
On-Demand media systems (VOD) &
Digital Advertising Systems

Pacific Hoe Saw & Knife Co.

George H. Jacobsen, President
PO Box 82155
2700 SE Tacoma St.
Portland, OR 97282
Phone: (503) 234-9501 / (800) 547-7737
Fax: (503) 234-3506
Web: pacific-hoe.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1948
Manufactures cutting tools for the lumber &
paper industries

R & H Construction 

Robert Fulton, CEO, John Bradley,
President

1530 SW Taylor
Portland, OR 97205
Phone: (503) 228-7177
Fax: (503) 224-3638
Web: rhconst.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1979
Commercial construction contractors

Seven Feathers Hotel & Casino
Resort 

Shawn Smyth, Chief Executive Officer
146 Chief Miwaleta Lane
Canyonville, OR 97417
Phone: (541) 839-1111
Fax: (541) 839-1153
Web: sevenfeathers.com
Headquarters: Roseburg, OR
Casinos

Stanley Works, The dba Stanley
Hydraulic Tools 

Dennis J. Bishop, President
3810 NE Naef Road
Milwaukie, OR 97267-5623
Phone: (503) 659-5660
Fax: (503) 652-1780
Web: stanleyworks.com
Headquarters: New Britain, CT
Established: 1972
Hydraulic tools & motors



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 45

200
employees

200
employees

200
employees

Symantec Corporation 

John Thompson, CEO
15220 NW Greenbrier Parkway, #200
Beaverton, OR 97006
Phone: (503) 690-4700
Fax: (503) 614-7993
Web: symantec.com
Headquarters: Cupertino, CA
Established: 1981
Computer software

Umpqua Holding Corporation

Raymond Davis, President & CEO
200 SW Market St. #1900
Portland, OR 97201-5720
Phone: (503) 546-2499
Web: umpquabank.com
Headquarters: Portland, OR
Established: 1953
Bank

WestFarm Foods 

Scott Campbell, Regional Sales
Manager

2720 SE Sixth Ave.
Portland, OR 97202-2602
Phone: (503) 234-8292
Fax: (503) 238-2261
Web: westfarm.com
Headquarters: Seattle, WA
Established: 1918
Dairy products



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

46 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

24 Hour Fitness................................9
AAA Oregon/Idaho ....................... 30
ABM Janitorial Services................. 12
Adams & Gray Home Care........... 33
A-dec Inc. ...................................... 10
Adidas-Salomon ...............................9
ADP............................................... 11
Adventist Medical Center.................4
Alaska Airlines Inc. ........................ 42
Albertina Kerr Centers................... 23
Albertsons Food Centers ..................2
Alcatel Submarine Networks ......... 21
Allied Systems Co.......................... 28
American Medical Response
     (AMR)...................................... 19
Aramark Uniform Services ............ 30
Associated Administrators ............. 40
AT & T ......................................... 10
Atlas Copco Wagner Inc. .............. 42
AVX Corporation of Vancouver.... 19
Azumano Travel/ American
     Express...................................... 42
Bally Total Fitness ......................... 15
Bank of America ...............................6
Bank of the West........................... 42
Bay News Inc................................. 25
Beaverton Toyota .......................... 30
Benson Hotel, The ........................ 38
Bestfoods Baking Co. .................... 27
BJ's Restaurant, Grill & Brewery .. 29
Blackwell's Delaware Inc. dba
     Blackwell's Book Services &
     Academic Book Center............. 30
Blount Inc., Oregon Cutting
     Systems Division ...................... 10
Blue Heron Paper Co. ................... 36
Boeing Co., The ...............................6
Boise Paper Solutions .................... 15
Bonneville Power Administration
     (BPA)...........................................3
Boyd Coffee Co............................. 40
Boydstun Metal Works Inc. .......... 43
Bullivant Houser Bailey................. 40
Burlington Northern Santa Fe
     Railroad.................................... 14
Cadence Design Systems ............... 41
Carr Auto Group........................... 36
Cascade Corporation..................... 35
Cascade General Inc. ..................... 28
Cascade Microtech, Inc. ................ 33
Cascade Steel Rolling Mills ........... 19
Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare,
     Inc. ........................................... 11
Central City Concern.................... 21
CH2M Hill Inc. ............................ 40
Christenson Corporation............... 15

Christie School .............................. 42
City Center Parking ...................... 21
CLEANPAK International ............ 43
CNF .............................................. 11
Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of
     Oregon ..................................... 42
Coe Manufacturing Co. ................ 34
Coldwell Banker/Barbara
     Sue Seal Properties ................... 18
Columbia Distributing.................. 31
Columbia Empire Farms Inc......... 27
Columbia Machine Inc. ................ 22
Columbia Management Co........... 35
Columbia Sportswear .................... 16
Columbia Steel Casting
     Company Inc. .......................... 26
Columbian, The ............................ 26
Comcast Corporation.......................6
Comsys .......................................... 43
Consolidated Metco Inc. ............... 35
CoorsTek....................................... 41
Corillian Corp ............................... 40
Costco Wholesale .............................6
Credence Systems Corporation ..... 13
C-Tech Industries.......................... 43
Cyberrep........................................ 31
David Evans & Associates, Inc. ..... 33
Del Monte Fresh Produce Inc. ...... 36
Delta Air Lines Inc. ..........................7
Doubletree Hotel - Jantzen
     Beach........................................ 41
Eastmoreland Hospital/
     Woodland Park Hospital.......... 23
Eastside Plating.............................. 43
EC Company................................. 15
Electric Lightwave Inc. .................. 22
Electro Scientific Industries Inc..... 18
Elmer's Breakfast. Lunch.
     Dinner-Corporate HQ's........... 36
Epson Portland Inc........................ 33
ESCO Corporation ....................... 16
Etec Systems Inc. and Applied
     Materials Company.................. 23
Familian Northwest Inc. ............... 36
Farmers Insurance Company
     of Oregon ....................................7
FEI Company................................ 23
First American Title
     Insurance Co. ........................... 31
First Independent Bank................. 27
Fiskars Inc./Gerber Legendary
     Blades Div. ............................... 26
Fred Meyer Stores.............................1
Freightliner LLC...............................2
Frito-Lay Inc. ................................ 14
Fry's Electronics ............................ 39

G.I. Joe's Inc.................................. 12
George Fox University................... 17
Georgia-Pacific Corporation ............8
Glacier Northwest Inc. .................. 23
Godfather's Pizza........................... 19
Goodwill Industries of the
     Columbia Willamette..................5
Graphic Arts Center ...................... 28
Graphic Packaging Corporation.... 40
Greenbrier Companies, Inc. .............8
Griffith Rubber Mills .................... 29
Gunderson Inc. ................................7
Halton Co., The............................ 33
Hannah Dealerships, Dick ............ 19
Harder Mechanical
     Contractors Inc. ....................... 12
Harland Financial Solutions.......... 31
Harris Group................................. 43
Harsch Investment Properties
    LLC ........................................... 43
Hasson Company Realtors, The.... 39
Hewlett-Packard Co. ........................4
Hilton Portland & Executive
     Tower ....................................... 11
Hi-School Pharmacy ..................... 12
Hoffman Corporation ................... 23
Holland Inc., The.............................4
Hollywood Entertainment ...............4
Holman Building Services Inc....... 43
Home Depot ....................................3
Horizon Air ......................................4
Household Credit Card Services ......8
Huntair Inc. .................................. 23
IBM............................................... 10
IDC ............................................... 23
IKON Office Solutions ................. 16
InFocus Corp. ..................................9
Initial Security ............................... 24
Integra Telecom ............................ 33
Integrated Device
     Technology, Inc. ...................... 26
Integrated Measurement
     Systems Inc............................... 44
Intel Corporation .............................1
Intelistaf Healthcare ...................... 24
Interlogix, Inc................................ 18
J.C. Penney Co.............................. 11
JAE Oregon Inc............................. 37
Janus Youth Programs Inc............. 28
Johnson Controls Battery Group .. 31
Jubitz Corporation ........................ 39
Kaiser Foundation Health
     Plan of the Northwest .................1
KeyBank, N.A. .............................. 14



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 47

KinderCare Learning
     Centers Inc. .............................. 15
Kinetics.......................................... 16
Kinko's, the Copy Center.............. 44
K-Mart Discount Stores ................ 13
KPMG........................................... 39
Kraft Foods Manufacturing West
      (Nabisco Inc. Bakery).............. 24
Kuni Automotive........................... 41
Laidlaw Transit Inc. ...................... 40
Landmark Ford.............................. 39
Lanphere Enterprises Inc............... 26
Lattice Semiconductor
     Corporation.............................. 19
Leatherman Tool Group Inc. ........ 24
Legacy Health System.......................1
Les Schwab Tire Centers ..................8
Leupold & Stevens, Inc. ................ 21
Lewis & Clark College .................. 15
Liberty Northwest Insurance
     Corporation.............................. 10
Lile Moving & Storage North
     American .................................. 28
Linear Technology Corporation.... 37
Linfield College ............................. 25
LiveBridge Inc. .................................8
LSI Logic Corporation .................. 12
Lucky Eagle Casino ....................... 18
Lumber Products Co. .................... 44
Made In Oregon............................ 34
Manheim Services Corp. dba
     Portland Auto Auction............. 41
Marriott Business Council............. 27
Marsh USA Inc.............................. 37
Matsushita-Kotobuki Electronics
     Industries.................................. 36
Maxim Healthcare Services Inc. .... 42
Maxim Integrated Products Inc........9
McCormick & Schmick
     Management Group................. 16
McDonald's Corporation .................2
McMenamins Pubs & Breweries ......5
Meier & Frank Co............................7
Mentor Graphics Corporation ...... 10
Merant........................................... 37
Mervyn's........................................ 19
Metro One Telecom Inc. .............. 37
Micro Systems Engineering Inc..... 37
Milgard Manufacturing Inc........... 34
Miller Nash LLP............................ 34
Monrovia....................................... 24
Morrison Child & Family
     Services ..................................... 18
Mt. Hood Beverage Co. ................ 30
Mt. Hood Meadows, Oregon,
     Ltd............................................ 26

Mt. St. Joseph Inc. ........................ 37
Multnomah Athletic Club............. 27
Multnomah Greyhound Park........ 24
NACCO Materials Handling
     Group Inc................................. 31
Nationwide Insurance ................... 18
Nature's Northwest/Wild Oats
     Markets........................................7
nCube............................................ 44
NIKE Inc..........................................1
Nordstrom Inc..................................4
Norm Thompson Outfitters Inc. .. 25
North American Contract
     Employee Services .................... 31
North Pacific Group, Inc. ............. 39
Northwest Packing Co. ................. 25
Northwest Pipe Co........................ 36
Northwest Regional Educational
     Lab ........................................... 40
Northwest Restaurants Inc.
     dba KFC................................... 17
NW Natural .....................................9
Oak Harbor Freight Lines ............. 37
ODS Health Plans......................... 13
OECO,  LLC ................................ 33
Oregon Electric Group.................. 21
Oregon Health & Science
     University ....................................1
Oregon Museum of Science &
     Industry .................................... 36
Oregon Steel Mills Inc. ................. 14
Oregonian, The ................................6
OSF International Inc. .................. 18
Owens-Illinois ............................... 42
Pacific Coast Fruit Co. .................. 31
Pacific Coast Restaurants Inc. ..........5
Pacific Hoe Saw & Knife Co......... 44
Pacific Rock Products LLC ........... 32
Pacific University........................... 13
PacifiCorp ........................................4
Palace & Double Down Casinos... 29
Parr Lumber Co. ........................... 17
Peco Inc......................................... 38
Pendleton Woolen Mills................ 20
Pinkerton Security Services ........... 17
Plaid Pantries Inc........................... 11
Planar Systems Inc......................... 35
Platt ............................................... 32
Pollin Hotels & Restaurants
     LLC (dba Hampton Inn/
     Sheraton at the Airport/
     Tony Roma's)........................... 19
Poorman-Douglas Corp. ............... 29
Portland Art Museum ................... 30
Portland Clinic LLP, The.............. 24
Portland General Electric .................3

Portland Habilitation Center Inc. ....8
Portland Teachers Credit Union ... 28
Portland Trail Blazers/Oregon
      Arena Corporation .....................3
Powell's Books............................... 20
Precision Castparts Corp. .................3
Precision Interconnect, A Tyco
     Healthcare Co. ......................... 12
Providence Health System................1
Puget Plastics Corporation ............ 27
Purdy Corporation ........................ 32
Quest Diagnostics Incorporated.... 32
Qwest Communications
     International, Inc. .......................5
Qwest Dex..................................... 41
R & H Construction ..................... 44
R.B. Pamplin Corp........................ 10
RadiSys Corp................................. 21
Rasmussen Company, Don ........... 30
Reed College.................................. 22
Regal Cinemas..................................2
Regence BlueCross BlueShield
     of Oregon ....................................3
Research Data Systems .................. 26
ReserÕs Fine Foods Inc................. 14
Rite Aid Corporation........................5
Riverplace Associates ..................... 30
Roadway Express ........................... 24
Rodda Paint Co............................. 35
Ron Tonkin Dealerships ............... 13
Ross Island Sand & Gravel Co. ..... 15
RR Donnelley Norwest, Inc. ......... 29
RTM - Portland Inc. ..................... 17
Sabroso Co. - Heikes Division ...... 20
Safeco Insurance Group ................ 22
Safeway Inc.......................................1
Salvation Army, The...................... 38
Sapa, Inc. ....................................... 14
Sauer Danfoss ................................ 35
Scenic Fruit Co.............................. 20
Schmidt & Son Co., J. Frank........ 20
Schnitzer Steel Industries Inc. ....... 13
Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt ..... 27
Sears, Roebuck & Co. ......................8
SEH America Inc..............................9
Seven Feathers Hotel & Casino
     Resort ....................................... 44
Shari's Management Corporation ....7
Shearer Companies Inc.
     dba Service Master.................... 34
Shilo Inns & Resorts ..................... 14
Shinei USA Inc.............................. 38
Shriners Hospital for Children ...... 29
Sitel Corp. ..................................... 16
Skanska USA Building .................. 26



48 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

Southwest Washington Medical
      Center.........................................2
Spirit Mountain Casino....................5
St. Vincent de Paul Enterprises ........9
Standard Insurance Company ..........4
Stanley Works, The dba Stanley
     Hydraulic Tools ....................... 44
Starplex Corp. ............................... 25
Stimson Lumber Company ........... 22
Stoel Rives LLP ............................. 21
Stream International...................... 10
Streimer Sheet Metal Works, Inc. . 34
Sulzer Pumps (US) Inc. ................. 29
Sun Microsystems.......................... 32
Suntron.......................................... 41
Swift Transportation Co Inc. ........ 16
Symantec Corporation .................. 45
Synetics Solutions, Inc................... 38
Sysco Food Services of
     Portland Inc. ............................ 17
Target Stores.....................................5
TCM (Temp-Control
     Mechanical).............................. 38
Tektronix Inc. ..................................3
The Pepsi Bottling Group –
     Portland.................................... 34
Thomason Auto Group....................9

Timberline Lodge.......................... 18
Timberline Software Corporation . 22
Tosoh Quartz ................................ 29
Town & Country Auto
     Dealerships ............................... 13
TransCore...................................... 32
Tree of Life & Gourmet Award
     Foods Northwest ...................... 20
Trillium Family Services................ 34
TriQuint Semiconductor .................5
Tualatin Valley Centers................. 28
Tuality Healthcare............................6
U.S. Bank .........................................2
Umpqua Holding Corporation ..... 45
Underwriters Laboratories Inc....... 41
Unified Western Grocers Inc. ....... 14
Union Pacific Railroad Co. ........... 27
United Airlines .............................. 25
United Parcel Service........................2
United Rentals Inc.-Northwest ..... 32
United States Bakery
     (Franz Bakery) .......................... 20
University of Portland ................... 20
USF Reddaway Inc........................ 17
Vancouver Clinic........................... 13
Verizon Northwest Inc. ................. 15
Vesta Corp..................................... 28
Viasystems Portland, Inc. .............. 35

Viking Industries Inc..................... 22
Volt Services Group..........................3
Volunteers of America ................... 38
Wacker Siltronic Corporation ..........7
Wafertech ...................................... 11
Walgreen Drug Stores ................... 16
Walsh Construction Co. ............... 33
Warn Industries Inc....................... 17
Washington Mutual Savings
     Bank ......................................... 39
Welch Allyn Protocol .................... 39
Wells Fargo.......................................2
Wendy's International Inc............. 11
West Linn Paper Co...................... 32
Western Partitions Inc................... 25
WestFarm Foods ........................... 45
Westwind Group dba Burger
     King, The ....................................7
Weyerhaeuser Company................ 21
Willamette Dental Management
     Corp ......................................... 22
Willamette Falls Hospital .............. 12
Wilshire Financial Services
     Group Inc................................. 25
Xerox Office Printing Business.........8
YMCA of  Columbia-Willamette.. 12
Zidell Companies, The.................. 35



CATEGORICAL INDEX

2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 49

Amusement &
Entertainment
Bay News Inc................................. 25
Mt. Hood Meadows,
     Oregon, Ltd.............................. 26
Multnomah Greyhound Park........ 24
Oregon Museum of
     Science & Industry................... 36
Palace & Double Down Casinos... 29
Portland Art Museum ................... 30
Portland Trail Blazers/
     Oregon Arena Corporation .........3
Regal Cinemas..................................2
Seven Feathers Hotel &
     Casino Resort ........................... 44
Spirit Mountain Casino....................5
Timberline Lodge.......................... 18

Associations,
Organizations, Clubs
AAA Oregon/Idaho ....................... 30
Goodwill Industries of the
     Columbia Willamette..................5
Salvation Army, The...................... 38
Volunteers of America ................... 38
YMCA of  Columbia-Willamette.. 12

Auto Dealers, Services
Stations, Retailer, Etc.
Beaverton Toyota .......................... 30
Carr Auto Group........................... 36
Hannah Dealerships, Dick ............ 19
Jubitz Corporation ........................ 39
Kuni Automotive........................... 41
Landmark Ford.............................. 39
Lanphere Enterprises Inc............... 26
Les Schwab Tire Centers ..................8
Manheim Services Corp.
     dba Portland Auto Auction ...... 41
Rasmussen Company, Don ........... 30
Ron Tonkin Dealerships ............... 13
Thomason Auto Group....................9
Town & Country Auto
     Dealerships ............................... 13

Colleges & Universities
George Fox University................... 17
Lewis & Clark College .................. 15
Linfield College ............................. 25

Oregon Health & Science
      University ...................................1
Pacific University........................... 13
Reed College.................................. 22
University of Portland ................... 20

Construction
EC Company................................. 15
Greenbrier Companies, Inc. .............8
Harder Mechanical
     Contractors Inc. ....................... 12
Hoffman Corporation ................... 23
Kinetics.......................................... 16
Oregon Electric Group.................. 21
R & H Construction ..................... 44
Skanska USA Building .................. 26
Streimer Sheet Metal
     Works, Inc................................ 34
TCM (Temp-Control
      Mechanical)............................. 38
Walsh Construction Co. ............... 33
Western Partitions Inc................... 25

Diversified
R.B. Pamplin Corp........................ 10

Financial – Banks,
Savings & Loans,
Credit Unions
Bank of America ...............................6
Bank of the West........................... 42
First Independent Bank................. 27
KeyBank, N.A. .............................. 14
Portland Teachers Credit Union ... 28
U.S. Bank .........................................2
Umpqua Holding Corporation ..... 45
Washington Mutual Savings
     Bank ......................................... 39
Wells Fargo.......................................2
Wilshire Financial Services
      Group Inc................................ 25

Health Care
Adams & Gray Home Care........... 33
Adventist Medical Center.................4
American Medical Response
      (AMR)..................................... 19
Cascadia Behavioral
     Healthcare, Inc. ........................ 11
Christie School .............................. 42
Eastmoreland Hospital/
     Woodland Park Hospital.......... 23
Intelistaf Healthcare ...................... 24

Kaiser Foundation Health
     Plan of the Northwest .................1
Legacy Health System.......................1
Maxim Healthcare Services Inc. .... 42
Mt. St. Joseph Inc. ........................ 37
Portland Clinic LLP, The.............. 24
Providence Health System................1
Shriners Hospital for Children ...... 29
Southwest Washington
     Medical Center............................2
Tualatin Valley Centers................. 28
Tuality Healthcare............................6
Vancouver Clinic........................... 13
Willamette Dental Management
     Corp ......................................... 22
Willamette Falls Hospital .............. 12

Hotels & Motels
Benson Hotel, The ........................ 38
Doubletree Hotel –
     Jantzen Beach ........................... 41
Hilton Portland & Executive
     Tower ....................................... 11
Marriott Business Council............. 27
Pollin Hotels & Restaurants LLC
     (dba Hampton Inn/Sheraton
      at the Airport/Tony Roma's)... 19
Shilo Inns & Resorts ..................... 14

Insurance
Farmers Insurance Company
     of Oregon ....................................7
First American Title Insurance
     Co............................................. 31
Liberty Northwest Insurance
      Corporation............................. 10
Marsh USA Inc.............................. 37
Nationwide Insurance ................... 18
ODS Health Plans......................... 13
Regence BlueCross BlueShield
     of Oregon ....................................3
Safeco Insurance Group ................ 22
Standard Insurance Company ..........4

Manufacturers
(Including Product
Development) &
Processors
A-dec Inc. ...................................... 10
Adidas-Salomon ...............................9
Alcatel Submarine Networks ......... 21
Allied Systems Co.......................... 28
AVX Corporation of Vancouver.... 19



50 • 2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area

Bestfoods Baking Co. .................... 27
Blount Inc., Oregon Cutting
     Systems Division ...................... 10
Blue Heron Paper Co. ................... 36
Boise Paper Solutions .................... 15
Boydstun Metal Works Inc. .......... 43
Cadence Design Systems ............... 41
Cascade Corporation..................... 35
Cascade Microtech, Inc. ................ 33
Cascade Steel Rolling Mills ........... 19
CLEANPAK International ............ 43
Coe Manufacturing Co. ................ 34
Columbia Empire Farms Inc......... 27
Columbia Machine Inc. ................ 22
Columbia Sportswear .................... 16
Columbia Steel Casting
     Company Inc. .......................... 26
Consolidated Metco Inc. ............... 35
CoorsTek....................................... 41
Corillian Corp ............................... 40
Credence Systems Corporation ..... 13
C-Tech Industries.......................... 43
Del Monte Fresh Produce Inc. ...... 36
Eastside Plating.............................. 43
Electro Scientific Industries Inc..... 18
Epson Portland Inc........................ 33
ESCO Corporation ....................... 16
Etec Systems Inc. and Applied
    Materials Company ................... 23
FEI Company................................ 23
Fiskars Inc./Gerber Legendary
    Blades Div. ................................ 26
Frito-Lay Inc. ................................ 14
Georgia-Pacific Corporation ............8
Glacier Northwest Inc. .................. 23
Graphic Packaging Corporation.... 40
Griffith Rubber Mills .................... 29
Harland Financial Solutions.......... 31
Hewlett-Packard Co. ........................4
Huntair Inc. .................................. 23
IBM............................................... 10
InFocus Corp. ..................................9
Integrated Device
     Technology, Inc. ...................... 26
Integrated Measurement
     Systems Inc............................... 44
Intel Corporation .............................1
Interlogix, Inc................................ 18
JAE Oregon Inc............................. 37
Johnson Controls Battery Group .. 31
Kraft Foods Manufacturing
     West (Nabisco Inc. Bakery)...... 24
Lattice Semiconductor
     Corporation.............................. 19
Leatherman Tool Group Inc. ........ 24
Leupold & Stevens, Inc. ................ 21

Linear Technology Corporation.... 37
LSI Logic Corporation .................. 12
Matsushita-Kotobuki
     Electronics Industries ............... 36
Maxim Integrated Products Inc........9
Mentor Graphics Corporation ...... 10
Merant........................................... 37
Micro Systems Engineering Inc..... 37
Milgard Manufacturing Inc........... 34
Monrovia....................................... 24
NACCO Materials Handling
     Group Inc................................. 31
NIKE Inc..........................................1
North Pacific Group, Inc. ............. 39
Northwest Packing Co. ................. 25
Northwest Pipe Co........................ 36
OECO,  LLC ................................ 33
Oregon Steel Mills Inc. ................. 14
Owens-Illinois ............................... 42
Pacific Hoe Saw & Knife Co......... 44
Pacific Rock Products LLC ........... 32
Peco Inc......................................... 38
Planar Systems Inc......................... 35
Precision Castparts Corp. .................3
Precision Interconnect, A
     Tyco Healthcare Co. ................ 12
Puget Plastics Corporation ............ 27
Purdy Corporation ........................ 32
RadiSys Corp................................. 21
Ross Island Sand & Gravel Co. ..... 15
Sabroso Co. - Heikes Division ...... 20
Sapa, Inc. ....................................... 14
Sauer Danfoss ................................ 35
Scenic Fruit Co.............................. 20
Schnitzer Steel Industries Inc. ....... 13
SEH America Inc..............................9
Shinei USA Inc.............................. 38
Stanley Works, The dba Stanley
     Hydraulic Tools ....................... 44
Stimson Lumber Company ........... 22
Sulzer Pumps (US) Inc. ................. 29
Sun Microsystems.......................... 32
Suntron.......................................... 41
Symantec Corporation .................. 45
Synetics Solutions, Inc................... 38
Tektronix Inc. ..................................3
Timberline Software Corporation . 22
Tosoh Quartz ................................ 29
TriQuint Semiconductor .................5
Underwriters Laboratories Inc....... 41
Viasystems Portland, Inc. .............. 35
Viking Industries Inc..................... 22
Wacker Siltronic Corporation ..........7
Wafertech ...................................... 11
Warn Industries Inc....................... 17
West Linn Paper Co...................... 32

WestFarm Foods ........................... 45
Weyerhaeuser Company................ 21
Xerox Office Printing Business.........8
Zidell Companies, The.................. 35

Publishers & Printers
Columbian, The ............................ 26
Graphic Arts Center ...................... 28
Kinko's, the Copy Center.............. 44
Oregonian, The ................................6
Qwest Dex..................................... 41

Real Estate
Coldwell Banker/Barbara Sue Seal
Properties....................................... 18
Harsch Investment Properties ....... 43
Hasson Company Realtors, The.... 39
Riverplace Associates ..................... 30

Restaurants, Cafes &
Taverns
BJ's Restaurant, Grill & Brewery .. 29
Elmer's Breakfast. Lunch.
     Dinner-Corporate HQ's........... 36
Godfather's Pizza........................... 19
Holland Inc., The.............................4
McCormick & Schmick
     Management Group................. 16
McDonald's Corporation .................2
McMenamins Pubs & Breweries ......5
Northwest Restaurants Inc.
     dba KFC................................... 17
OSF International Inc. .................. 18
Pacific Coast Restaurants Inc. ..........5
RTM - Portland Inc. ..................... 17
Shari's Management Corporation ....7
Wendy's International Inc............. 11
Westwind Group
     dba Burger King, The..................7

Retailers
Albertsons Food Centers ..................2
Fred Meyer Stores.............................1
Fry's Electronics ............................ 39
G.I. Joe's Inc.................................. 12
Hi-School Pharmacy ..................... 12
Home Depot ....................................3
IKON Office Solutions ................. 16
J.C. Penney Co.............................. 11
K-Mart Discount Stores ................ 13
Made In Oregon............................ 34
Meier & Frank Co............................7
Mervyn's........................................ 19



2003-2004 Largest Employers of the Portland/Vancouver Metropolitan Area • 51

Nature's Northwest/
     Wild Oats Markets......................7
Nordstrom Inc..................................4
Norm Thompson Outfitters Inc. .. 25
Parr Lumber Co. ........................... 17
Pendleton Woolen Mills................ 20
Plaid Pantries Inc........................... 11
Powell's Books............................... 20
Rite Aid Corporation........................5
Rodda Paint Co............................. 35
Safeway Inc.......................................1
Sears, Roebuck & Co. ......................8
Target Stores.....................................5
Walgreen Drug Stores ................... 16

Services
24 Hour Fitness................................9
ABM Janitorial Services................. 12
ADP............................................... 11
Albertina Kerr Centers................... 23
Aramark Uniform Services ............ 30
Associated Administrators ............. 40
Azumano Travel/ American
     Express...................................... 42
Bally Total Fitness ......................... 15
Boyd Coffee Co............................. 40
Bullivant Houser Bailey................. 40
Cascade General Inc. ..................... 28
Central City Concern.................... 21
CH2M Hill Inc. ............................ 40
Christenson Corporation............... 15
City Center Parking ...................... 21
Columbia Management Co........... 35
Comsys .......................................... 43
Cyberrep........................................ 31
David Evans & Associates, Inc. ..... 33
Harris Group................................. 43
Hollywood Entertainment ...............4
Holman Building Services Inc....... 43
Household Credit Card Services ......8
IDC ............................................... 23
Initial Security ............................... 24
Janus Youth Programs Inc............. 28
KinderCare Learning Centers Inc. 15
KPMG........................................... 39
Lile Moving & Storage
     North American ....................... 28
LiveBridge Inc. .................................8

Metro One Telecom Inc. .............. 37
Miller Nash LLP............................ 34
Morrison Child & Family
     Services ..................................... 18
Multnomah Athletic Club............. 27
nCube............................................ 44
North American Contract
     Employee Services .................... 31
Northwest Regional Educational
     Lab ........................................... 40
Pinkerton Security Services ........... 17
Poorman-Douglas Corp. ............... 29
Portland Habilitation Center Inc. ....8
Quest Diagnostics Incorporated.... 32
Research Data Systems .................. 26
RR Donnelley Norwest, Inc. ......... 29
Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt ..... 27
Shearer Companies Inc.
     dba Service Master.................... 34
Sitel Corp. ..................................... 16
St. Vincent de Paul Enterprises ........9
Starplex Corp ................................ 25
Stoel Rives LLP ............................. 21
Stream International...................... 10
TransCore...................................... 32
Trillium Family Services................ 34
United Parcel Service........................2
United Rentals Inc.-Northwest ..... 32
Volt Services Group..........................3
Welch Allyn Protocol .................... 39

Telecommunications
AT & T ......................................... 10
Comcast Corporation.......................6
Electric Lightwave Inc. .................. 22
Integra Telecom ............................ 33
Qwest Communications
     International, Inc. .......................5
Verizon Northwest Inc. ................. 15
Vesta Corp..................................... 28

Transportation
Alaska Airlines Inc. ........................ 42
Atlas Copco Wagner Inc. .............. 42
Boeing Co., The ...............................6
Burlington Northern
     Santa Fe Railroad ..................... 14
CNF .............................................. 11

Delta Air Lines Inc. ..........................7
Gunderson Inc. ................................7
Horizon Air ......................................4
Laidlaw Transit Inc. ...................... 40
Roadway Express ........................... 24
Union Pacific Railroad Co. ........... 27
United Airlines .............................. 25
USF Reddaway Inc........................ 17

Utilities
Bonneville Power
      Administration (BPA) ................3
NW Natural .....................................9
PacifiCorp ........................................4
Portland General Electric .................3

Wholesalers &
Distributors
Bay News Inc................................. 25
Blackwell's Delaware Inc.
     dba Blackwell's Book Services &
     Academic Book Center............. 30
Coca-Cola Bottling Co.
     of Oregon ................................. 42
Columbia Distributing.................. 31
Costco Wholesale .............................6
Familian Northwest Inc. ............... 36
Freightliner LLC...............................2
Halton Co., The............................ 33
Lumber Products Co. .................... 44
Mt. Hood Beverage Co. ................ 30
Oak Harbor Freight Lines ............. 37
Pepsi Bottling Group –
     Portland.................................... 34
Pacific Coast Fruit Co. .................. 31
Platt ............................................... 32
Reser’s Fine Foods Inc................... 14
Swift Transportation Co Inc. ........ 16
Sysco Food Services of
     Portland Inc. ............................ 17
Tree of Life & Gourmet Award
     Foods Northwest ...................... 20
Unified Western Grocers Inc. ....... 14
United States Bakery
     (Franz Bakery) .......................... 20
Schmidt & Son Co., J. Frank........ 20



 
 
  IS YOUR LISTING CORRECT?   

 
Please help us update this directory by informing us of necessary changes or companies we have overlooked. 
Copy or cut out the form below and mail or fax it to: 
 
Largest Employers Directory Update 
Portland Business Alliance 
520 SW Yamhill Street, Suite 1000 
Portland, OR 97204 
Phone: (503) 224-8684  ñ  Fax: (503) 323-9186 
 
Or email the information to the Alliance Business Development department at: 
sshipley@portlandalliance.com 
 
Company:             
 
Top executive (located in the PMSA*):          
 
Title:               
 
Mailing address:            
  
City, State, Zip:             
 
Street address (if different from above):          
 
City, State, Zip:             
 
Phone:        Fax:       
 
Internet:  http//:www.      E-mail:       
 
Number of employees (PMSA only*):   Year Established in the PMSA:    
 
Products/services (PMSA only*):          

             

              

 

Headquarters:             

 
Submitted by:      Phone:       
 
 
 
* Primary Metropolitan Statistical Area: Clackamas, Clark, Columbia, Multnomah, Washington and Yamhill counties 
 


